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CONDITIONS OF SALE & NOTES FOR BUYERS
1. The highest bidder shall be the buyer.

2. In the event of any dispute, the auctioneer may re-submit the lot or may 
decide the buyer, at his discretion, and his decision shall be final.

3. The auctioneer may, without giving any reason therefore, refuse to accept 
the bidding of any person or persons.

4. Each bid shall be an advance determined by the auctioneer.

5. The auctioneer may require the successful bidder to pay forthwith the whole 
or any part of the purchase price.

6. Lots are in all respects at the risk of the buyer at the fall of the hammer.

7. The successful bidder shall be deemed to be the buyer and be personally 
liable unless it has been agreed in writing at the time of registration and 
prior to the sale that a bidder is acting as agent on behalf of a third party and 
that such third party is acceptable to Peter Arnold Pty Ltd.

8. LIMITED GUARANTEE.  All lots have been carefully examined and any 
faults or deficiencies found have been noted in the catalogue.  It remains 
true that descriptions, especially of condition, are expressions of opinion. 
Prospective buyers are therefore asked to make their own inspections 
during the public viewing, and to satisfy themselves as to the condition and 
completeness of any lot on which they intend to bid.  In the event of any 
book being found by the buyer to be defective in text or illustration and not 
so described, Peter Arnold Pty Ltd undertakes to rescind the sale and refund 
the full purchase price, provided that the book is returned within 14 days 
of the auction together with a written notice of the defect, and provided 
that the buyer satisfies Peter Arnold Pty Ltd that it was defective at the date 
of the auction.  This guarantee shall not cover the absence of half-titles or 
divisional titles, errata leaves, advertisement leaves, plate lists, subsequently 
published plates, appendices, supplements or volumes, or error in the 
enumerating of the plates; nor any defect not affecting the completeness of 
text or illustration.  Nor shall it apply to unnamed items in a lot or lots of 
more than 3 items, to periodicals, atlases, or to books already described in 
the catalogue as incomplete or defective in text or illustration.  Nor shall it 
apply to any defects announced at the time of the sale.  The benefits of this 
guarantee are not assignable and are applicable only to the original buyer of 
the lot.

9. A buyer’s premium of 19.8% (including GST) on the hammer price of each 
lot is payable by the buyer.



REGISTRATION.  Bidders are requested to register before the auction and 
obtain a bidding number.

ABSENTEE BIDDING.  Absentee bids must be confirmed in writing no later 
than 3 hours before the sale.  An absentee bidding form is enclosed with the 
catalogue.  Such bids will be executed as cheaply as other bids allow.

TELEPHONE BIDDING.  Arrangements for telephone bidding must be 
confirmed in writing no later than 3 hours before the sale, and will be restricted 
to lots with a lower estimate of $800 or more. 

Peter Arnold Pty Ltd will not be held responsible for any error or failure to 
execute bids.

METHODS OF PAYMENT.  Payment may be made in cash, by bank cheque 
or telegraphic transfer to our account.  Personal cheques may be accepted by 
prior arrangement.  

COLLECTION.  Lots will not be delivered during the sale, but limited 
delivery will be offered at the close of each session and on the Tuesday, as time 
permits. We will be in attendance at Ormond Hall on Wednesday 26 March, 
from 9 a.m.until 3 p.m.  Packing and despatch can be arranged, at the buyer’s 
expense.  Lots not collected from Ormond Hall will be removed to our 
premises, 606 High Street Prahran.  If any lot sold is not collected and paid 
for, the auctioneer and/or the seller shall have the right to resell the lot either 
by public or private sale, and any deficiency on resale, together with any other 
costs incurred, shall be borne by the defaulting buyer.

The estimated prices given are provided as a guide and should not be taken as 
definitive.
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First session: lots 1-148
Monday 24 March at 6.30 p.m.

1 ALARD, M. Éloge historique de Francois Péron, rédacteur du voyage de 
découvertes aux Terres Australes.  [Bound with, as issued] DELEUZE, J.P.F. Notice 
historique sur M. Péron.  Paris, 1811.  Quarto, pp. [ii], lvi, with engraved portrait + [ii], 
28, with plate of Peron’s monument; uncut in quarter red morocco.  A little foxing, small 
label of nineteenth-century owner at foot of title.  Rare.   $3000-4000

2 ANGAS, George French.  South Australia illustrated.  London, 1847.  Large 
folio, with 61 lithographed plates finely hand-coloured, including pictorial title; later half 
morocco in period style.  Some foxing on a few plates.

A very good copy of one of the finest Australian plate books. $12,000-15,000

3 ANSON, George.  A voyage round the world in the years 1740, 1, 2, 3, 4 . . . 
compiled . . . by Richard Walter. London, 1748. Quarto, 42 folding maps and plates; 
early nineteenth-century half calf (front joint a little cracked). A few plates very slightly shaved.

First edition, a prime association copy, signed at the head of the title by Pascoe 
Thomas, ‘teacher of mathematics’ on Anson’s ship the Centurion during this 
voyage, and author of an account of it published three years earlier.  In addition, 
loosely enclosed is a signed autograph letter by Anson dated 26 July 1744 – 
a month after his return – providing a reference for a midshipman who had also 
sailed on the voyage: about 120 words, one page small folio, laid down, lightly 
stained.  $4000-6000

Lot 3
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4 ARAGO, Jacques.  Narrative of a voyage round the world in the Uranie 
and Physicienne corvettes commanded by Captain Freycinet, in the years 1817, 
1818, 1819, and 1820.  London, 1823.  Quarto, folding map and 25 lithographed 
plates; uncut and largely unopened in original boards with printed spine label (backstrip 
chipped, front joint cracking), in folding quarter calf box, gilt-lettered.  Some light foxing 
on the plates, but a fine copy. $3000-4000

5 ARAGO, Jacques.  Promenade autour du monde pendant les années 
1817, 1818, 1819 et 1820, sur les corvettes du Roi l’ Uranie et la Physicienne, 
commandées par M. Freycinet.  Paris, 1822.  Two volumes octavo and large quarto 
atlas with 25 lithographed plates and map (bound without title and index as often); 
contemporary half brown calf and slightly later quarter green morocco.  Text volumes foxed, 
bindings lightly rubbed.  

A good set, and the text with a pleasing provenance: each volume lettered in 
gilt at the foot of the spine ‘P. Garnot’− almost certainly Prosper Garnot, the 
assistant-surgeon and naturalist with Duperrrey on the Coquille in 1822-25.  
With Rene Lesson, he was responsible for the Partie zoologique from Duperrey’s 
Voyage autour du monde.   $1500-2000

6 BARRINGTON, George.  A history of New South Wales.  [With] An account 
of a voyage to New South Wales.  London, 1810.  Two volumes octavo, engraved titles 
with coloured vignette, folding map, portrait and 25 coloured plates, full-page wood-engraved 
view in the text; uncut in original boards with printed spine labels (backstrips chipped 
but labels intact), in folding quarter morocco boxes, gilt-lettered.  Old name at head of the 
Account, a few gatherings mildly foxed, a few outer edges dust-soiled.

A fine, fresh set in original state.  The second edition, which includes a supplement 
bringing the History up to date.  Garvey AB47.  $3000-4000



[3]

7 [BARRINGTON].  The life and extraordinary adventures of George 
Barrington, now under sentence of transportation . . . London, [1790].  Duodecimo, 
pp. 12, with a woodcut portrait on the title; uncut and tipped into nineteenth-century 
polished calf, spine fully gilt, gilt-decorated turn-ins, gilt edges, by Wallis.

A very rare penny chapbook, preserved in an exquisite binding.  Garvey B7 
(unseen, citing an ESTC record of a copy at Oxford); not in Ferguson; not 
recorded on Trove.  $6000-8000

Lot 7
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8 BEAN, C.E.W. and others.  The official history of Australia in the war of 
1914-18.  Sydney, 1921-42.  Twelve volumes thick octavo, with very numerous plates 
and maps; original cloth (a few spines faded).

All first editions and with a very notable provenance: from the library of 
Sir Ronald Munro Ferguson, later Viscount Novar of Raith, governor-general 
of Australia from 1914 to 1920 and so the principal channel of communication 
between the British and Australian governments during the Great War.  
J.R. Poynter in ADB records that on the outbreak of war ‘he was perforce 
involved with the minister of defence and the attorney-general in major policy 
decisions . . . As commander-in-chief he inspected camps, corresponded with 
British and Australian generals . . . and saw about as much of the minister of 
defence as the prime minister’.  Ernest Scott in his Australia during the war, 1936 
(volume 11 of the Official history) draws heavily on Munro Ferguson’s papers.

With his bookplate in volume 9, that of his wife Lady Helen in volumes 5 
and 11 (which were published after his death in 1934) and a printed or typed 
presentation note from the Australian Government in three other volumes. 

After his return to Scotland Munro Ferguson formed a fine library of Australiana, 
which was sold by Christies in Sydney in 1974: this is lot 19, with the addition 
of volume 6, published in 1942 after Lady Helen’s death.  $2000-3000

9 [BIGGE, John T.].  Report of the Commission of Inquiry into the 
state of the Colony of New South Wales.  [With] Report . . . on the judicial 
establishments of New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land.  [With] Report 
. . . on the state of agriculture and trade in the Colony of New South Wales.  
London, 1822-23.  Three British Commons Papers, small folio; uncut, in one volume, 
later half roan retaining the printed wrappers.  A little foxing.

A very good set of the Bigge Reports, the first in the issue of 5 August 1822.    
  $2000-3000

10 [BLAXLAND, Gregory].  A journal of a tour of discovery across the Blue 
Mountains, New South Wales, in the year 1813.  Sydney, [1870].  Duodecimo, 
pp. 46, [ii]; original printed wrappers, in a folding quarter morocco box.  Some foxing, 
as usual.

Second edition, following the very rare original of 1823. $2000-3000
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11 BLIGH, William.  A narrative of the mutiny on board His Majesty’s Ship 
Bounty, and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew, in the ship’s boat, from 
Tofua, one of the Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch settlement in the East 
Indies.  London, 1790.  Quarto, folding plan of the Bounty’s launch and 3 charts 
(2 folding); later half morocco.  Some foxing on the charts.

First edition, a very good, large copy.   $6000-8000

12 BOLDREWOOD, Rolf.  Robbery under arms.  By Rolf Bolderwood 
[sic].  London, 1888.  Three volumes octavo; original decorated cloth, each volume 
with the contemporary bookplate of Edward Moon and the small leather label of the 
renowned American collector Estelle Doheny.  Folding felt-lined cloth box with leather 
labels.  A fine set.

First edition: long regarded as scarce, certainly rare in this condition.  
  $4000-6000

Lot 12
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13 BONWICK, James.  Notes of a gold digger and gold diggers’ guide.  
Melbourne, 1852.  Duodecimo, with frontispiece and hand-coloured map, both wood- 
engraved by Samuel Calvert; neat binder’s cloth retaining the printed wrappers (laid 
down, dust-soiled).  Rare.

A very good copy of the first guidebook to the Victorian goldfields.    
  $2000-3000

14 BONWICK, James.  Western Victoria; its geography, geology and social 
condition.  The narrative of an educational tour in 1857.  Geelong, [1858].  
Duodecimo, with a wood-engraved frontispiece and text illustrations; original printed blue 
boards (a little rubbed, back board mildly stained), in cloth folder and slipcase.  Slight 
foxing.

A superior copy of a fragile production, rare in this condition.   $800-1000

15 BOUGAINVILLE, Louis Antoine de.  Voyage autour du monde, par la 
frégate du Roi la Boudeuse, et la flûte l’Étoile, en 1766, 1767, 1768 & 1769.  
Paris, 1771.  Quarto, with 20 engraved charts (most folding) and 3 plates; contemporary 
mottled calf, spine fully gilt (joints cracked, but sound).  A few of the charts browned and 
a few a little torn.

First edition, the first French circumnavigation. $1000-1500

16 BOUGAINVILLE, Louis Antoine de.  A voyage round the world . . . in 
the years 1766, 1767, 1768, and 1769.  Translated from the French by John 
Reinhold Forster.  London, 1772.  Quarto, folding world chart, 4 other folding charts 
and folding plate; fine half calf with fully gilt spine, by Aquarius.  Old name at head of 
title, a couple of small marginal defects.   $2000-3000

17 BROINOWSKI, Gracius J.  The birds of Australia.  Melbourne, 1890-91.  
The thirty-eight parts, folio, with 303 chromolithographed plates; as issued in the pictorial 
wrappers, in 6 handsome quarter morocco folding boxes.  Some foxing, a few wrappers 
detached, a few marginal defects.    $2000-2500
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18 BROINOWSKI, Gracius J.  The cockatoos and nestors of Australia and 
New Zealand.  [Sydney], 1888.  Folio, with 13 chromolithographed plates; original 
black roan, the front board gilt-lettered within an ornamental gilt border (spine wearing).  
Presentation copy, with an inscription from ‘Mr and Mrs Broinowski’.

Rare separate issue of plates from the Birds of Australia.  Ferguson 7457a (but 
conflating this and the following lot).   $2000-3000

19 BROINOWSKI, Gracius J.  The pigeons of Australia.  [Sydney], 1888.  
Folio, with 11 chromolithographed plates, each with leaf of descriptive text; original black 
roan gilt-lettered.

Rare separate issue.  Not in Ferguson.    $3000-4000

20 BROSSES, Charles de.  Histoire des navigations aux Terres Australes.  
Paris, 1756.  Two volumes quarto, with 7 folding maps; nineteenth-century calf (a little 
rubbed, the volume labels added).  A very good, large set.

Without the 3 errata leaves found in some copies, but with the 7 leaves in the 
first volume headed ‘ Sur les découvertes des Hollandois dans l’Australasie’, 
pp. 437*-450*, which are not always present.   $4000-5000

21 [BURKE AND WILLS].  ROYAL SOCIETY OF VICTORIA.  Progress 
Reports and Final Report of the Exploration Committee.  Melbourne, 
[1863-73].  Small folio, pp. [vi], 8, 4, 2, 6, 4, 4, 8, 6, 6, 8 (all on blue paper) + 16 (last 
leaf blank) on white; original red roan gilt-lettered on the front board (skilfully rebacked, 
a little marked).

The very rare 1873 issue (as always incorrectly dated 1872 on the binding) 
of the official record of the Victorian Exploring Expedition – otherwise the 
Burke and Wills expedition – which was organized by the Royal Society of 
Victoria.  The first 8 Reports (numbers 1-7 and a Special Report for 1859), 
were published in collected form in 1863; by 1873, when the Final Report 
was ready there remained, its authors record, ‘about 200 copies of the 1863 
printing, and it was resolved to publish this final Supplementary Report, bound 
up in one volume with the previous Reports, and to distribute them to public 
institutions in the colony and elsewhere’.  The complete series therefore very 
seldom appears on the market.

Provenance: Dr. David E. Wilkie, the Exploration Committee’s Hon.  
Treasurer and initially its Chairman, and thence by descent – though without 
identification.  $4000-6000
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22 BURNEY, James.  A chronological history of the discoveries in the South 
Sea or Pacific Ocean, from the year 1579 [to the year 1764].  London, 1803-17.  
Five volumes quarto, 41 engraved maps or plates (most folding); contemporary speckled 
calf (similar but not quite uniform), spines gilt-decorated with red and green labels (the 
first and second volumes rebacked with the original spines mounted, back joint of the third 
skilfully repaired).  A little staining and foxing.

A good set of this highly regarded work.    $8,000-10,000

23 BURNEY, James.  A memoir 
on the voyage of D’Entrecasteaux 
in search of La Pérouse.  London, 
1820.  Octavo, pp. 22; half calf.  
Presentation copy, inscribed at the head 
of the title to the eminent scientist ‘Sir 
H. Davy, Bart., from the author’, and 
with the retained bookplate of Lady 
Davy.

A fine copy of this rare pendant to 
the previous lot.  $3000-4000 

24 [CALLANDER, John].  Terra 
Australis Cognita; or voyages to 
the Terra Australis, or Southern 
Hemisphere, during the sixteenth, 
seventeenth and eighteenth 
centuries.  Edinburgh, Printed for 
the Author by A.Donaldson, 1766-
68.  Three volumes octavo, 3 folding 
engraved maps (the ‘General chart’ 
with sealed splits in the bottom section); 
contemporary calf rebacked with the 
original spines mounted).  Some foxing 
and browning, early name at head of the 
first two titles.     $5000-6000

Lot 22
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25 CARNEGIE, David W. Spinifex and sand.  A narrative of five years’ 
pioneering and exploration in Western Australia.  London, 1898.  Thick large octavo, 
4 folding maps (2 in endpocket), frontispiece portrait and numerous illustrations, some full-
page; original decorated cloth, top edge gilt.  A fine, clean copy, with the armorial bookplate 
of Carnegie’s cousin, Walter Steuart Fothringham, after whom the explorer named Mount 
Fothringham in the far north-east of Western Australia during his expedition of 1896-97, 
as recorded on the route map: a very appealing association.    $3000-4000 

26 CASTELL BROTHERS, publishers.  Australia.  London, [circa 1890].  Die-
cut chromolithographed shape book, pictorial title-wrappers + pp.[8] including 4 full-page 
illustrations; sewn as issued.  

A fine copy of this delightful and rare little toy book, shaped in the form of the 
Australian continent.  With accompanying verses signed ‘M.G’.   $1000-1500

27 CHEVALIER, Nicholas.  N. Chevalier’s album of chromo lithographs 
[cover title]. [Melbourne, 1865].  Folio, 12 chromolithographed plates mounted as 
issued and each with title label on the verso; contemporary half morocco with large gilt 
cloth label on the front board.  Final plate a little silverfished in the margin.

Rare series of views in Victoria.   $5000-6000

28 [CLARK, John Heaviside].  Field sports, &c. &c. of the native inhabitants 
of New South Wales.  With 10 plates by the author.  London, 1813.  Quarto, 10 
hand-coloured aquatint plates; late nineteenth-century half green morocco (binder’s blanks 
foxed).

A pleasant copy of the original issue, the text with 1810 watermarks.  
  $1500-2000

29 COLLINS, David.  An account of the English colony in New South Wales.  
[With, in the second volume] An account of a voyage performed by Captain Flinders 
and Mr. Bass; by which the existence of a strait separating Van Dieman’s Land from 
the continent of New Holland was ascertained.  London, 1798-1802.  Two volumes 
quarto, 3 charts and 31 engraved plates (5 coloured, 8 in the text), plate list at end of the first 
volume, bound without the first half-title; contemporary tree calf rebacked (small defect in lower 
board of second volume).  Occasional browning in the first volume as usual, a little staining, 
a  few plates just shaved, closed tear in volume one, pages 347-48.  $8000-10,000

30 COLLINS, David, An account of the English colony in New South Wales, 
another set, in contemporary tree calf, spines panelled with gilt ornaments, red labels (the first 
volume neatly rebacked with the original spine mounted), with both half-titles.  One plate in 
the second volume (‘Mountain eagle’) supplied and smaller (laid down and a  little soiled), 
some plates just shaved, slight foxing, early inked name at head of titles.    $6000-8000 
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31 [COOK].  HAWKESWORTH, John, editor.  An account of the voyages 
undertaken by the order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in the 
Southern Hemisphere, and successfully performed by Commodore Byron, Captain 
Wallis, Captain Carteret and Captain Cook . . . Drawn up from the journals which 
were kept by the several commanders, and from the papers of Joseph Banks, Esq.  
London, 1773.  Three volumes quarto, 52 charts and plates.  Second edition.  

With,

COOK, James.  A voyage towards the South Pole, and round the world, 
performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and Adventure in the years 
1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775.  London, 1777.  Two volumes quarto, 64 charts and 
plates, folding table.  First edition.  

With,

COOK, James and KING, James.  A voyage to the Pacific Ocean . . . in the years 
1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 1780.  London, 1785.  Three volumes quarto, with 
24 charts and plates and a folding table, and large folio atlas with 2 large charts and 62 
plates, including the ‘Death of Cook’ plate (inlaid).  Third edition.

The eight volumes of text in uniform contemporary diced russia well rebacked in style by 
Aquarius, each volume with the armorial bookplate of Portal of Laverstoke; and the atlas 
volume in half russia to match.  Occasional light foxing, a few small repairs to maps, paper 
fault in the last leaf of the first volume of Hawkesworth affecting only a couple of letters.  

An excellent set of the official accounts of Cook’s three great voyages.    
  $35,000-40,000

Lot 31
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32 [COOK, James.  A voyage towards the South Pole and round the world.  
London, 1777].  Large folio atlas, with the full complement of 64 charts and plates, some 
folding, the smaller plates mounted to size, together with the large folding chart from 
Forster’s Voyage round the world and the George Dance portrait of Omai, engraved 
by Bartolozzi; modern calf.  Stamp of the Imperial Institute on the margin or mount of 
many plates, Omai plate very slightly shaved at top, stamped in the bottom corner and 
bound into the gutter (but with a thread margin clear of the sewing), tape repairs to the 
Forster chart with stamp on verso, a few of the large plates cut close at top.

A somewhat compromised, but singular assembly of plates, including the rare 
portrait of Omai and with the two large folding charts delicately hand-coloured.  
Beneath each of these charts the colourist has supplied a detailed key signed and 
dated ‘I.T. 1777’.  Beneath the Cook portrait he has noted that ‘the prints in 
this volume are all picked impressions which were put by on purpose for me by 
Mr Boydell who had the printing of them’.  He has also added a page reference 
above each plate.    $4000-5000

33 COOK, James.  [A set of the French quarto editions of the official accounts 
of the three voyages, Paris, 1774-85].  Thirteen volumes, with 206 charts and plates, 
many folding, and 3 folding tables; uniform contemporary French mottled calf, spines 
fully gilt in compartments (a few slight cracks and small restorations).  A little foxing and 
offsetting.   

An excellent set, which is not often found in uniform bindings.  The second 
Voyage includes J. R. Forster’s Observations.  $10,000-12,000

34 COOK, James.  [A set of the French octavo editions of the official accounts 
of the three voyages, the atlases bound as quartos.  Paris, 1774-85].  Fourteen 
volumes, with 2 folding tables, and 3 atlases with a total of 206 charts and plates, many 
folding: the text volumes in contemporary calf (similar but not quite uniform), spines 
gilt-decorated (the volume numbering of the first and second voyages transposed), the first 
atlas in similar contemporary calf, the second in similar contemporary quarter calf (joints 
cracking), the third in slightly later, wearing half calf.  Some old paper repairs to the large 
chart in the third atlas, a little staining).   $3000-4000 
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Lot 35
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35 COTTON, John, 1801-1849, Victorian pioneer and naturalist.  

John Cotton’s letters from Australia Felix [manuscript title].

Important series of 56 autograph letters, richly illustrated with drawings and 
watercolours on separate leaves, nearly all addressed to his eldest brother 
William in Ivybridge, Devon, near Plymouth (with one to his daughter Marion, 
one to William’s wife Mary Ann Cotton, and one from John’s son William to 
his uncle William) : 262 pages quarto, some cross-written, Melbourne, Sydney 
and Doogallook on the Goulburn River, 1843-49; prefixed by a title leaf and 
a summary of the contents in the hand of William Cotton, together 12 pages, 
and with, on additional leaves, 30 pen or pencil drawings by John Cotton (as 
well as two 2 pen drawings in the letters), 4 watercolours of birds by him with 
accompanying descriptions and 11 other drawings or watercolours by different 
hands (see below): bound in contemporary half red morocco with skilful old 
rebacking, armorial bookplate of William Cotton signed by John Cotton’s 
granddaughter Janet Marion Clarke in 1894, with a tipped- in letter from her 
close brother Frank Snodgrass presenting the album to her in that year.  A few 
of the letters with slight defects and repairs.

John Cotton was a cultured Englishman, a naturalist and talented artist, who 
decided at 31 to emigrate to the Port Philip District with his wife and nine 
children, arriving in Melbourne in 1843.  In that year he took possession of 
Doogallook Station on the Goulburn River and by 1846, he tells his brother, he 
controlled 60 square miles of country and ran 10,000 sheep.

Before his departure from England he had published The resident song birds of 
Great Britain, 1835 (and an expanded edition, The song birds of Great Britain, 
1836), with hand-coloured plates after his drawings.  Now he set about recording 
the local bird life.  In 1848 he published a list of Victorian birds in the Tasmanian 
Journal of Natural Science and by the time of his premature death in 1849 he 
had ready for publication an illustrated work on the subject: it was not to be 
published until 1977, in a scholarly edition by John McEvey, as John Cotton’s 
Birds of the Port Phillip District of New South Wales, 1843-1849.

He also found time to document his new world in this series of letters and 
drawings, providing an invaluable record of colonial life in Victoria before the 
gold rushes, as well as his own preoccupations.  He talks about bush life and 
amusements, his daily routine, colonial affairs, social life in Melbourne, the 
customs of the local Aborigines and, in many of the letters, the flora and fauna.  
Among the people he meets are the artists George Gilbert and John Skinner 
Prout—who stays at Doogallook on a sketching tour—Charles La Trobe, the 
Anglican bishop of Melbourne Charles Perry, the merchant Benjamin Boyd, and 
the Aboriginal elder ‘Billy Hamilton’, a few of whose drawings are preserved 
in this album.  He also experiments with photography, his portraits–now lost–
including some of the earliest photographs of Aboriginals.



[14]

Most of the illustrations are by Cotton but there are six hands in total: 

1.  John Cotton. 
21 pen drawings in sepia or bistre, 9 of which are double-page (about 25 x 
34 centimetres) the others full-page (about 25 x 17 centimetres), a few with 
added wash or with white highlights, many signed and dated, on drawing 
paper, all but one being views of Doogallook and surrounding country, 
including an interior of the homestead, with a view of ‘The town of Corio 
on the Bay of Geelong’. 
6 leaves of pen drawings of natural history subjects, on writing paper, 
comprising a full-page figure of a kookaburra, a leaf of insects and 4 small 
tipped-in drawings of trees.
A pen drawing of an ‘Australian Blackfellow’, three-quarter page, on writing 
paper, with a pencil sketch of an Aboriginal woman on the verso.
A pencil drawing of an Aboriginal warrior and of various types of waddies, 
full-page on writing paper.
4 watercolours of birds ( Scarlet Robin, Gang-gang Cockatoo, Brown 
Thornbill and Little Thornbill, Diamond Fire-tail and Red-browed Finch, 
each full-page (about 25 x 18 centimetres), on drawing paper, with detailed 
descriptions, the first on the verso, the others on separate leaves.
A pen drawing within a letter of a group of natural history subjects (rabbit-
eared bandicoot, feather-tailed glider and several insects), half- page, and 
a small plan within a letter of a shearing room.
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2.  Charlotte Agnes Cotton (called Agnes), eldest daughter of John Cotton.
2 pen drawings of interiors of the homestead, full-page, on drawing paper, one 
signed and dated on the verso, and 3 small pencil portraits of her infant children 
Janet and Kenneth and of her brother Charles Rogers Cotton, one initialled. 

3.  ‘Billy Hamilton’(Yabbee). 
Two leaves of pencil drawings, three-quarter page, on drawing paper: one 
depicting two Aboriginal warriors, each brandishing a waddy and a woomera, 
the other a group of subjects including a kangaroo, snakes, boomerangs and 
a woomera.  With attribution by John Cotton.

4.  Julian C. Brewer.
Watercolour portraits of John Cotton and of his son in-law, Peter Snodgrass; 
signed, full-page and mounted.  In her family memoir, An Australian story, 
Cotton’s great granddaughter Maie Casey states that these portraits were 
painted in Australia; but they were probably commissioned by William 
Cotton from Brewer, a local Plymouth artist, who worked from daguerrotypes 
provided by John Cotton.  In a letter of 1849 John informs his brother that 
he has sent him some daguerreotype portraits taken by George Gilbert, and 
William acknowledges their receipt in his reply.

5.  William Cotton.
Watercolour view of the family home, Highland House, at Ivybridge, dated 1849.

6.  Frank Snodgrass, grandson of John Cotton.
Pencil view, dated 1894, on the back of a pen drawing by Cotton.
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The historical importance of these letters and drawings needs hardly to be 
stressed.  ‘Many letters survive from early settlers’, writes Maie Casey, ‘but none 
perhaps so fully describe every aspect of bush life as do John Cotton’s, and 
through the windows of his drawings we are able to look out upon the scenes 
of his time.’ 

McEvey hails him as Victoria’s first resident birdman, and describes his bird 
drawings as ‘outstanding’ and ‘ far superior to Lewin’s . . . displaying a genuine 
ability and an intimate acquaintance with the bird’.

The letters were published in 1953, as The correspondence of John Cotton, Victorian 
pioneer, edited by George Mackaness; but he does not reproduce any of the 
illustrations and omits the four ornithological descriptions that accompany the 
watercolours, as well as the list of bird specimens Cotton sent to his brother, 
which is appended to his letter of March 1848. 

McEvey catalogues the natural history drawings in the album, but does not 
reproduce any of them.  He mentions only the first of the four ornithological 
descriptions and does not refer to the list of specimens.  
  $100,000-150,000



[17]

36 CURR, Edward M.  Recollections of squatting in Victoria, then called 
the Port Phillip District (from 1841 to 1851).  Melbourne, 1883.  Octavo, with 
a folding coloured map; original cloth.  Newspaper cutting mounted on back free endpaper.

An important copy, inscribed by Curr to his nephew H. E. Gurner.  Bound 
in are six pages of manuscript notes by Mabel Curr, the author’s daughter, 
identifying people referred to in the text but unnamed, and with numerous 
similar marginal notes in her hand, some supplying additional names.    
   $1000-1500

37 DALRYMPLE, Alexander.  An historical collection of the several voyages 
and discoveries in the South Pacific Ocean.  London, Printed for the Author, 
1770-71.  Two volumes in one as published, quarto, with 3 folding charts and 12 plates 
(4 double-page), 2 errata leaves; well bound in later half red morocco, with the half-titles.  
Some marginal corrections from the errata list in a small early hand.  

Lacking the chart of New Zealand.   $2000-3000

38 DAMPIER, William.  A new 
voyage round the world . . . [With] 
Vol. II.  Voyages and descriptions in 
three parts.  [With] Vol. III.  A voyage 
to New-Holland, &c. in the year 
1699 . . . [With] A continuation of 
a voyage to New-Holland, &c. . . . 
London, 1697-1709.  Four volumes in 
three, octavo, with a total of 42 maps and 
plates; contemporary panelled calf well 
rebacked.  Some slight staining in the 
second volume.  Bookplates of Eric Glenie 
Bonython.

An excellent set, the first volume in 
the rare and sought-after first edition, 
as are the second and fourth volumes; 
the third volume a second edition.    
  $10,000-15,000

Lot 38
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39 DAVIS, John. Tracks of McKinlay and party across Australia. Edited 
from Mr Davis’s manuscript journal; with an introductory view of the recent 
Australian expeditions of McDouall Stuart, Burke and Wills, Landsborough, etc., 
by William Westgarth.  London, 1863.  Octavo, folding map, 13 tinted lithographed 
plates and wood-engraved portrait in the text; late nineteenth-century polished calf 
(slightly marked), spine fully gilt.  A little foxing.

William Landsborough’s copy, as revealed by a pencilled note in his hand added 
to the account of his expedition.  Where Westgarth writes that Landsborough 
‘tries to maintain a southerly course to Cooper’s Creek, in order to reach the 
depot established there by Burke; but this endeavour is unsuccessful, owing to 
the want of water, and in the vain attempt the horses undergo the severe ordeal 
of being seventy-two hours without drinking’, Landsborough comments ‘could 
have done this earlier, W.L.’.  An outstanding association copy.    $3000-4000

40 D’ENTRECASTEAUX, J.-A. Bruny.  Voyage de Dentrecasteaux, envoyé 
à la recherche de La Pérouse.  Paris, 1807-08.  Two volumes thick quarto, with 
32 folding charts and diagrams in the first volume and a folding plate in the second, half-
title in each volume; and large folio atlas with title and table of contents, both engraved, 
35 engraved charts (27 double-page) and 4 plates of coastal views or profiles (2 double-
page): the text volumes uncut in original blue-green marbled boards with original printed 
labels (rebacked with the backstrips mounted), the atlas in uniform marbled boards 
(rebacked in cloth, a little worn).  Some light foxing on the text plates, the text itself 
clean, marginal waterstaining in the atlas, one chart with a short tear.

A good set.  The charts include a very fine ‘Carte génerale de la Nouvelle 
Hollande et des archipels du Grand Océan’, as well as 6 of Tasmania and 4 of 
Western Australia.   $10,000-12,000

41 DICK, James.  A geological and prospecting expedition which filled many 
blank spaces on the map.  Mr. R.L .Jack, geologist, Mr. James Crosbie, leader, 
prospector.  Port Douglas, 1913.  Duodecimo, pp. 28; original stapled title-wrappers. 

A fine copy of this rare account of an expedition over four months in 1879-80.  
The party of eight traversed a large unexplored area of Cape York, named many 
natural features and had a number of skirmishes with the Aborigines: in one 
incident Logan Jack took a spear in the shoulder. $1500-2000

42 DIGGLES, Silvester.  Companion to Gould’s Handbook; or synopsis of 
the birds of Australia.  Brisbane, 1877.  Two volumes folio, with 126 hand-coloured 
lithographed plates finished with gum arabic, each with leaf of descriptive letterpress; 
modern half green morocco, spines gilt-decorated.  Some foxing as always, but less than 
usual, one plate and 3 text leaves with repaired tear (the plate and one of the text leaves 
laid down, this text leaf with some marginal loss).

A good, complete copy of this rare work, the plates relatively clean.  Signed at the 
head of the first title by William Pettigrew, mayor of Brisbane in 1870-71.  He has 
also added a couple of neatly inked notes to the text descriptions.    $8000-10,000
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43 DILLON, Peter.  Narrative and successful result of a voyage to the South 
Seas . . . to ascertain the actual fate of La Pérouse’s expedition . . . London, 1829.  
Two volumes octavo, folding lithographed frontispieces (the first hand-coloured), folding map 
and one other plate, errata leaf, with the half-titles; uncut in original boards (labels chipped), 
in quarter morocco folding boxes.  Some slight foxing, pale marginal stain on a few leaves.

A fine set in original state.   $2000-3000

Lot 42
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44 DOORLY, Gerald S.  The voyages of the ‘Morning’.  London, 1916.  
Octavo, with folding map, plates (mostly photographic) and 6 inserted leaves of music 
scores; original pictorial cloth.  Map foxed, text slightly foxed, faint inscription on front 
pastedown.

A very good copy.  Renard 450: ‘ . . . by far the rarest of all the primary accounts 
from the “heroic period” of Antarctic exploration’.  $1500-2000

45 DUMONT D’URVILLE, Jules-Sébastien.  Voyage au Pôle Sud et dans 
l’Océanie sur les corvettes l’Astrolabe et la Zélée, exécuté par ordre du Roi pendant 
les années 1837, 1838, 1839, 1840.  [Atlas] Anthropologie [and Botanique and 
Géologie].  Paris, 1842-52.  Three volumes in one, large folio, with 50 plates (all but 3 on 
india paper mounted) + 66 plates (20 hand-coloured) + 4 hand-coloured maps (2 double-
page) and 9 plates; contemporary half calf, with the half-titles.  Some plates browned, as usual.

Three of the fine atlases from this massive publication.  The anthropological 
plates include images of Tasmanians, New Zealanders and Pacific Islanders, 
modelled from life.    $8000-10,000

Lot 45
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46 DUMONT D’URVILLE, Jules-Sébastien.  Voyage au Pôle Sud et 
dans l’Océanie . . . Atlas hydrographique par M.C.A. Vincendon-Dumoulin.  
Paris, 1847.  Elephant folio, title, table and 57 lithographed charts, most double-page; 
contemporary half calf.  A few charts foxed, a few mildly browned.

The rare and magnificent hydrographical atlas from Dumont D’Urville’s second 
grand voyage.   $6000-8000

47 DUMONT D’URVILLE, Jules-Sébastien.  Voyage de la corvette 
l’Astrolabe exécuté pendant les années 1826-1827-1828-1829.  Atlas.  Paris, 
1833.  Large folio, with portrait, title-page vignette, 8 charts (most double-page) and 
12 lithographed plates (6 hand-coloured); contemporary half maroon morocco, spine gilt-
decorated.    

A nice copy of the atlas to the uncommon general readers’ edition.  Ferguson 
1642aaa: ‘The fine plates include three of Australia, all after Sainson’s drawings, 
and including the famous meeting of the French sailors with the Aborigines of 
King George’s Sound’.   $4000-6000

48 ELLIS, Thomas & Co., photographers.  Australian Intercolonial Exhibition 
photographs, Melbourne, 1866-7 [cover title].  Melbourne, 1866.  Large folio, 
22 mounted albumen photographs, each about 24 by 19 centimetres; loosely enclosed as 
issued in half roan portfolio (the boards now held together only by the cloth lining, sides 
a bit stained).  Some plates faded and a few a little oxidised, a few silverfished at the 
edges, slight foxing, some mounts a little stained.  

Very rare photographic record of the Intercolonial Exhibition of Australasia, 
when for four months the Australian colonies – as well as New Zealand, New 
Caledonia, Netherlands-India and Mauritius – came together for the first time 
to display their industry, manufactures and natural wealth.  Included are 4 fine 
photographs of the Art Gallery, 4 of the Furniture Court, and 3 of the Western 
Australian Court.  

Trove records only the SLV copy, with 24 plates.    $2500-3000

49 EVANS, George William.  A geographical, historical and topographical 
description of Van Diemen’s Land . . . London, 1822.  Octavo, with a folding 
engraved frontispiece view and separate hand-coloured map; the text uncut in original 
boards (joints cracked but cords sound, label a little chipped), the map segmented and 
linen-backed as issued and folding into original card slipcase with printed labels: together 
in a quarter morocco folding box.  Some slight staining in the text.

Rare and sought-after with the ‘Chart of Van Diemen’s Land’.    $6000-8,000
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50 EYRE, Edward John.  Journals of 
expeditions of discovery into central 
Australia, and overland from Adelaide to 
King George’s Sound in the years 1840-1.  
London, 1845.  Two volumes octavo, large 
folding coloured route map and folding map of 
Australia, 22 engraved or lithographed plates; 
nineteenth-century tree calf by Rivière, spines 
fully gilt, with the maps in a later quarter calf 
folding box, finely matched.  Some foxing as 
usual.

A very handsome set. $6000-8000

51 FLEURIEU, Charles Pierre Claret, 
comte de.  Discoveries of the French in 
1768 and 1769, to the south-east of 
New Guinea, with the subsequent visits 
to the same lands by English navigators, 
who gave them new names.  To which 
is prefixed, an historical abridgement 
of the voyages of the Spaniards in the 
same seas.  London, 1791.  Quarto, with 
12 folding charts and plates; later half tree 
calf, bound without the half-title.  A little 
foxing, a very good copy, with the bookplate of 
F.G. Coles.    $2000-3000

52 FLINDERS, Matthew.  A voyage to Terra Australis, undertaken for the 
purpose of completing the discovery of that vast continent, and prosecuted in 
the years 1801, 1802, and 1803.  London, 1814.  Two volumes large quarto, with 
9 steel-engraved views after William Westall, and elephant folio atlas with 11 double-page 
and 5 full-page charts, 4 plates of coastal views and 10 botanical plates after Ferdinand 
Bauer: the text volumes in original cloth with paper labels (spines slightly chipped and 
one label defective, inked number at foot), bound without the half-titles; the atlas in later 
half cloth.  Some slight foxing in the text but the plates unusually clean, a little marginal 
worming in the gutter of the first few leaves of the first volume; some offsetting as usual 
in the atlas, very slight repair at the top of one botanical plate, well clear of the image.

A very good set, the atlas in fine state and in its most desirable form with the 
charts unfolded and all in the original Nicol issue of 1814.   $40,000-50,000

Lot 50
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53 FORSTER, George.  A voyage round the world in His Majesty’s Sloop 
Resolution, commanded by Capt. James Cook, during the years 1772, 3, 4 
and 5.  London, 1777.  Two volumes quarto, with a large folding map, errata leaf at end 
of the first volume; contemporary half red morocco, spines fully gilt with ship ornaments 
(marbled paper on sides abraded).  Map foxed, occasional foxing in the text, marginal 
repair to a preface leaf.

The very attractive Ingleton copy, with his bookplates.    $5000-7000 

54 [FRANKLAND, George, after].  Governor 
Davey’s proclamation to the Aborigines, 1816.  
[Hobart, circa 1880].  Lithographed poster, 45 x 25 
centimetres, the coats of most of the colonists picked out 
in red watercolour; laid down and tipped to mount.  
Short sealed tear at right.

Depicting the celebrated signboard pictogram 
issued by Governor Arthur in 1829 (despite the 
title), which was designed by Frankland.    
   $2500-3000

55 GILES, Ernest.  Australia twice traversed . . . 
A narrative compiled from the journals of five 
exploring expeditions into and through central 
South Australia and Western Australia from 1872 
to 1876.  London, 1889.  Two volumes octavo, 
6 folding coloured maps, portrait and 20 plates; original 
pictorial cloth, gilt edges.

A very good set of the rare special issue with gilt 
edges.  $2500-3500

56 GILES, Ernest.  Geographic travels in central 
Australia from 1872 to 1874.  Melbourne, 1875.  
Octavo, with a folding map; original gilt-decorated 
cloth.  Slight foxing, a very good copy.    $800-1000

Lot 53
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57 GILL. S.T.  Kangaroo hunting.  No. 2.  The chase.  Sydney, [1856].  Hand-
coloured lithograph, 30 x 48 centimetres; framed and glazed.   

The most desirable of this very rare series of three, here with contemporary 
colouring.  One of Gill’s finest prints.    $4000-5000 

58 GILL, S.T.  Native dignity.  Melbourne, De Gruchy & Leigh for the artist, 
[circa 1860 ].  Hand-coloured lithograph, 32 x 25 centimetres, with Gill’s embossed 
stamp in the wide margins; framed and glazed.  Rare.   $2500-3000 

59 GILL, S.T.  Victoria illustrated.  Melbourne, Sands & Kenny, 1857.  Large 
oblong quarto, with 46 hand-coloured engraved plates including pictorial title; original red 
morocco elaborately gilt (recased with new endpapers, a little stained and worn).  

The rare and impressive large paper issue (fully twice the dimensions of the 
standard issue), with proof impressions of the plates on fine paper, mounted; this 
copy nicely coloured.  One of very few copies issued in this format.  See lot 120 
for the companion volume.   $3000-4000

Lot 57
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60 GOODRIDGE, Charles Medyett.  Narrative of a voyage to the South 
Seas, with the shipwreck of the Princess of Wales Cutter, on one of the Crozets, 
uninhabited islands, with an account of a two years’ residence on them by the 
crew . . . to which is added a further narrative of near eight years’ residence in 
Van Dieman’s [sic] Land . . . comprising a statistical view of Van Diemen’s Land 
. . . forming a complete emigrant’s guide.  London, 1832.  Duodecimo, pp. iv, 
5-294, iv(appendix), with frontispiece, folding map of Hobart and hand-coloured map of 
the ‘settled parts of Van Diemen’s Land’; half calf.  Some slight stains, a very good copy.  

The notably rare first edition, this copy also including the appendix usually 
found only with the second edition.  In the several editions following the 
second the Van Diemen’s Land narrative is much abridged.   $2000-3000

61 GOULD, John.  A synopsis of the birds of Australia, and the adjacent 
islands.  London, Published by the Author, 1837-38.  Tall octavo, with 73 hand-
coloured lithographed plates; publisher’s half green morocco (a little rubbed), spine fully 
gilt, gilt edges.  Some foxing, affecting a couple of plates, a few small stamps on plate versos 
and text margins.    $5000-6000

62 GOULD, John, del. & lith. Cacatua leadbeateri.  [London, 1848].  Hand-
coloured lithograph, 51 x 34 centimetres; framed and glazed.

Leadbeater’s cockatoo, one of the most highly- prized plates from the Birds of 
Australia.     $15,000-18,000 

63 GOULD, John & Elizabeth, del.& lith. Platycercus flaveolus.  [London, 
1848].  Hand-coloured lithograph, 45 x 35 centimetres; framed and glazed.  Slight 
foxing.

The Yellow-rumped Parrakeet.     $1500-2000

64 GOULD, John & Richter, H.C., del. & lith. Platycercus cyanogenyus.  
[London, 1869].  Hand-coloured lithograph, 45 x35 centimetres; framed and glazed.  

The Blue-cheeked Parrakeet.     $3000-4000



[27]
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65 GOULD, John & Elizabeth, del. & lith. Ptilonorhyncus holosericeus.  
[London, 1848].  Hand-coloured lithograph, 52 x 69 centimetres, original central fold; 
framed and glazed.

The Satin Bowerbird: a fine example.     $5000-7000

66 GRANT, James.  Narrative of a voyage of discovery performed in His 
Majesty’s vessel the Lady Nelson, of sixty tons burthen, with sliding keels, in 
the years 1800, 1801, and 1802, to New South Wales.  London, 1803.  Quarto, 
large folding plate of the sliding keels, folding chart coloured in outline, coloured plate of 
a cockatoo and 5 other plates, complete with the ‘ List of encouragers’ leaf and the blank 
d4; contemporary calf (a little worn, neatly rebacked).  Some foxing on the plates, a very 
good copy.   $6000-8000

67 GRAY, Robert.  The entomology of Australia . . . Part I, containing the 
monograph of the Genus Phasma.  London, Published by the Author, 1833.  
Quarto, with 8 finely hand-coloured plates; original moiré cloth.

All published.  A fine copy of this rare monograph on Australian spectre 
(or stick) insects, with beautiful plates. $4000-6000

68 GUÉRARD, Eugène von.  Australian landscapes . . . illustrative of the 
most striking and picturesque features of the landscape scenery of Victoria, New 
South Wales, South Australia and Tasmania, drawn from nature and lithographed 
by the artist.  Melbourne, [1867].  Oblong folio, with lithographed title and 24 tinted 
lithographed plates; later half calf.

A fine, clean set of the plates, bound without the letterpress descriptions.    
  $15,000-20,000

69 HALL, Edward Smith.  Reply in refutation of the pamphlets of Lieut.-Gen. 
R. Darling, late Governor of New South Wales and Maj.-Gen. H. C. Darling, his 
brother.  London, 1833.  Octavo, pp. xvi, 92, with woodcut illustration on the title; half 
morocco.  Some foxing.

Suppressed and rare; with the famous illustration of the prisoners Sudds 
and Thompson in chains and spiked iron collars.  Ferguson 1660: ‘This rare 
pamphlet, full of serious charges against Lieut.-General Darling, mostly taken 
from the columns of the Sydney Monitor, caused Captain Robison, its real 
author (in this form) and publisher, to be put on trial for criminal libel upon 
an indictment presented by General Darling.  He was convicted on December 
11, 1834, and sentenced to four months’ imprisonment.  [The printer] swore 
that the circulation was stopped by the defendant, who gave up the whole of 
the remaining copies after prosecution threatened.  This withdrawal has greatly 
increased the rarity of this item.’   $2500-3000
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70 THE HISTORY OF NEW HOLLAND, from its first discovery in 1616, 
to the present time, with a particular account of its produce and inhabitants, 
and a description of Botany Bay.  London, 1787.  Octavo, folding ‘Chart of New 
Holland’ and folding ‘General chart of the passage from England to Botany Bay’, both 
hand-coloured in outline, integral advertisement leaf; contemporary diced calf rebacked 
with the original spine mounted (label slightly chipped).  Some offsetting on the maps 
as usual.

First edition, a very good copy. $4000-5000

71 HUNTER, John.  An historical journal of the transactions at Port 
Jackson and Norfolk Island, with the discoveries which have been made since 
the publication of Phillip’s voyage.  London, 1793.  Quarto, frontispiece portrait, 
engraved title, 5 maps (2 folding) and 10 plates; late nineteenth-century half calf, 
spine panelled with gilt ornaments(label scuffed).  Plates and maps foxed, date at foot 
of title intact.     $2000-2500 

72 JARDINE, Frank and Alexander. Narrative of the overland expedition of 
the Messrs. Jardine, from Rockhampton to Cape York, northern Queensland.  
Compiled from the journals of the brothers, and edited by Frederick J. Byerley.  
Brisbane, 1867.  Octavo, frontispiece portrait (mounted photograph), lithographed view of 
Somerset and folding map; original cloth with manuscript label added to spine, bookplate 
of Henry L. White.  Some foxing as usual.

A very good copy of this scarce and sought-after exploration account.    
  $4000-6000

73 JEFFREYS, Lieut. Charles.  Van Dieman’s Land.  Geographical and 
descriptive delineations of the island of Van Dieman’s Land.  London, 1820.  
Octavo; later half speckled calf, spine with gilt ship ornaments.

A presentation copy of the first book devoted entirely to Van Diemen’s 
Land, inscribed by the author to the British Whig politician and critic of the 
transportation system Henry Grey Bennet (and with a further inscription to 
him in a secretarial hand). $3000-4000
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74 KRAAK, Ifvar.  Correspondance historique et critique entre deux Suedois, 
au sujet de la Bataille de Pultava & de ce qui s’est passé à Bender, à quoi l’on a joint 
un extrait de la découverte des Terres Australes; avec quelques remarques sur la 
puissance & le commerce de la Compagnie Orientale Hollandoise, & diverses 
autres anecdotes & observations curieuses.  Lund, 1755.  Octavo, pp.[viii], 610; 
contemporary half calf(rubbed).  Early name at head of title and a few marginal notes.

The only edition of this rare and obscure work, the second half of which 
is largely devoted to an account of the Pacific voyage of Jacob Roggeveen, 
with descriptions of the East Indies, ostensibly deriving from the testimony of 
a Swedish naval officer who sailed on the voyage.

Charged by the Dutch West India Company to search for the Great South 
Land, the expedition of three ships departed from Holland in August, 1721 
and rounded Cape Horn into the Pacific.  The Dutchmen became the first 
Europeans to discover Easter Island and Samoa, but after many of the crew of 
223 had succumbed to diseases and one of the ships had been lost, Roggeveen 
abandoned the quest to reach the unknown land and made for Java, where they 
arrived in September, 1722.

Not in the standard Pacific bibliographies or the list of sources appended by 
Andrew Sharp to his The journal of Jacob Roggeveen, Oxford, 1970.  Trove records 
only the SLNSW copy.    $2000-3000 

75 KREFFT, Gerard.  The mammals of Australia.  Illustrated by Miss Harriet 
Scott and Mrs. Helena Forde.  Sydney, 1871.  Large folio, with 16 lithographed 
plates; original stiff printed wrappers (worn, cloth spine renewed) in folding cloth box.  
Foxed, the plates just a little affected.    $1500-2000

76 KREFFT, Gerard.  The snakes of Australia: an illustrated and descriptive 
catalogue of all known species.  Sydney, 1869.  Quarto, with 12 lithographed plates 
(9 hand-coloured, some finished with gum arabic); original cloth-backed printed boards 
(recased, a little stained).  $2000-3000

77 LABILLARDIÈRE, Jacques J. H. de.  Relation du voyage a la recherche 
de La Pérouse . . . pendant les années 1791, 1792, [1793 and 1794].  Paris, Jansen 
[1800] and Shoell, 1811.  Two volumes octavo, with half-titles, and folio atlas with 
engraved title, large folding map and 43 engraved plates; the text in contemporary half 
mottled calf with red and green labels (paper label on spines), the atlas in later half calf.  
Single stamp in each text volume and a few gatherings browned; the atlas with stamps of 
the Admiralty Library on title and verso of last plate.

A good set, despite the stamps; the Schoell issue of the atlas not in Ferguson.    
  $3000-4000
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78 LABILLARDIÈRE, Jacques J. H. de.  Voyage in search of La Perouse . . .  
during the years 1791, 1792, 1793 and 1794.  London, 1800.  Quarto, folding map 
and 45 plates, integral advertisement leaf; old half calf, spine fully gilt.  Some foxing.

First and best English edition.  $1000-1500

79 LANDSBOROUGH, William.  Journal of Landsborough’s expedition 
from Carpentaria, in search of Burke and Wills.  Melbourne, Bailliere, 1862.  
Octavo, frontispiece portrait of Landsborough and four members of his party, large folding 
map coloured in outline; original linen-backed pink printed boards (a little rubbed).  
A very good, clean copy.

The rare issue with the map coloured (advertised at six shillings rather than five): 
the routes of successive explorers are shown in thirteen colours.  This is, moreover, 
a freak copy with, as well as the cancelling Bailliere title, an uncancelled Wilson 
and McKinnon title.  Ferguson 174c.  See also lot no. 126. $1000-1500

80 [LANG, Alexander Denistoun] ‘A squatter’.  Scenes in the bush of 
Australia.  Published for the benefit of the Famine Relief Fund of the Highlands 
of Scotland [wrapper title].  [London, 1847].  Oblong quarto, 2 tinted lithographs; in 
the printed wrappers as issued, half calf slipcase with cloth sleeve.

Rare, especially with the wrappers.  Lang occupied a run at Terrinalum in the 
Western District of Victoria and includes himself in both scenes: ‘The squatter’s 
first home’ and ‘An exploring party’.  Ferguson 16102; Wantrup 234a.    
  $3000-4000

81 LA PÉROUSE, Jean François Galoup.  Atlas du voyage de La Pérouse.  
[Paris, 1798].  Large folio, with 69 charts and plates, some folding, and added portrait as 
frontispiece; later calf with rubbed spine label.  Slight foxing.

A fine copy of the splendid atlas to the original French edition.    $5000-6000

82 LAWRANCE, Mary.  A collection of roses from nature.  London, [1796-99].   
Large folio, title and dedication leaf, both engraved, engraved frontispiece of a wreath of 
roses and 91 etched plates, all finely hand-coloured, some heightened with gum arabic, 
pp.[iv](index); contemporary red morocco, spine fully gilt with green label, gilt anthemion 
borders on the sides( a few scrapes), gilt edges.  A little foxing on the tissues only, the plates 
uniformly fine.

A handsome copy of the first book on roses.  Great flower books, p.64.    
      $35,000-40,000
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83 LEICHHARDT, Ludwig.  Autograph letter signed, to Mr. Perkins, 
1 November 1846: one page, oblong octavo, 14 x 20 cm, old folds. 

Writing from Dundee, near Glen Innes in northern New South Wales, to 
a station owner about a hundred miles south at Salisbury Plains, Leichhardt 
requests that he ‘Deliver to John Marlow, Esq.  the bay horse branded ii on 
the rear shoulder; which I left at the station in consequence of its being staked 
and unable to travel’.  The explorer was then preparing for his second overland 
expedition, which set off from the Darling Downs in the following month.  
Leichhardt letters are rarely offered for sale.    $2000-3000 

84 LEWIN, John William.  A natural history of the birds of New South Wales, 
collected, engraved and faithfully painted after nature.  London, 1822 [but circa 
1875].  Folio, with 26 hand-coloured engraved plates; contemporary half red morocco, 
with the bookplate of Robert Carl Sticht.  Some foxing on the letterpress and interleaves, 
the plates clean.

The Quaritch reissue, from the original copperplates.    $6000-8000

85 LEWIN, John William.  A natural history of the lepidopterous insects 
of New South Wales, collected, engraved and faithfully painted after nature.  
London, 1822.  Quarto, with 19 hand-coloured engraved plates of butterflies and moths; 
original boards with large printed label, neatly rebacked and recornered in calf (the new 
endpapers ‘aged’).  Traces of stamp removal from head of title, final leaf and two plates, 
some offsetting to text as usual, slight soiling.

Second edition, printed from Lewin’s original copperplates dated 1803 and 
1804 ‘at New South Wales’; with the frontispiece now added.  These delicate 
engravings are the earliest produced in the colony.  $4000-6000
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86 LYCETT, Joseph.  Views in Australia, or New South Wales & Van 
Diemen’s Land delineated.  London, 1824.  Large oblong quarto, with hand-coloured 
lithographed pictorial title, 48 hand-coloured aquatint plates and 2 engraved maps; half 
panelled morocco, gilt edges, by Rivière, with the bookplate of Henry L. White.  The first 
map mounted on fine linen to repair a short tear, short sealed tear at right edge of title, 
occasional foxing of the descriptive letterpress, but the plates clean.

A very good copy of the finest Australian topographical plate book.    
  $30,000-40,000

87 [MACARTHUR, John].  Manuscript indenture authorizing the transfer of land 
from John Macarthur to William Cox, Sydney, 31 March 1801: single leaf small folio 
with scalloped top, signed by John Macarthur (twice) with seal, and witnessed by William 
Moore and Thomas Hobby.  Old folds, in fine state.

Transferring ownership of twenty acres ‘at North Brush in the Field of Mars 
and known as Pettit’s Farm’ from Macarthur to his fellow officer of the New 
South Wales Corps, Willam Cox and witnessed by two other Corps officers.  
Cox was in London at the time of the Rum Rebellion, so was not called 
upon to declare where his sympathies lay, but Moore and Hobby were both in 
Macarthur’s camp.   $1500-2000

88 [MACARTHUR, John].  Manuscript indenture authorizing the transfer of land 
from Samuel Wheeler to Patrick Campbell, Sydney, 11 December 1794: two conjugate 
leaves small folio, the second blank except for docket, signed by Campbell and with 
Wheeler’s mark, sealed, and witnessed by John Macarthur, John Harris and William 
Broughton.  Old folds, in fine state.

A very early colonial document, transferring ownership of thirty acres known 
as Wheeler’s Farm in the Field of Mars from Wheeler, a First Fleet convict 
who had been granted the land by Lieut.-Governor Grose earlier this year, to 
Captain Campbell, ‘Master of the Ship Surprise now riding in Sydney Cove’.  
William Broughton had also arrived in the First Fleet, as servant to John White: 
he became a magistrate and commissary under successive governors.  John 
Harris was the surgeon and magistrate who gave evidence in support of George 
Johnston at his trial in London.    $2500-3000

89 MACDONALD, Donald, photographer and publisher.  The cabinet album 
of Australian views.  First series.  Melbourne views.  Melbourne, 1866.  Oblong 
quarto, 24 mounted albumen photographs with accompanying letterpress; original half 
morocco (spine wearing), gilt edges.  Some fading, some leaves working loose, letterpress 
dust-soiled.  

All published and rare.     $800-1000
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90 MACDONALD, John G.  Journal . . . on an expedition from Port Denison 
to the Gulf of Carpentaria and back.  Brisbane, 1865.  Duodecimo, pp. [ii], iv, 5-60, 
engraved frontispiece portrait, large folding lithographed map segmented and laid down on 
linen as issued, erratum slip: the superior issue in half dark purple calf (a little rubbed) 
with leather label on the front board.  Front endpaper slightly silverfished, light foxing on 
the map.  Bookplate of R.S. Fox.

A very good copy of the presentation issue, inscribed by Macdonald to his 
fellow north Queensland explorer ‘G.E. Dalrymple, Esq., M.L.A., with the 
author’s compliments’.  In 1861 Dalrymple had led a party including Macdonald 
overland from Rockhampton to found the town of Bowen; he conducted other 
valuable expeditions and became the first M.L.A.  for the seat of Kennedy in 
1865-67.  An outstanding association copy.    $8000-10,000

Lot 90
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91 MACDONALD, John G., 
Journal . . . on an expedition 
from Port Denison to the Gulf of 
Carpentaria and back, another copy, 
in original cloth-backed printed boards 
(free endpaper excised), complete with 
erratum slip, in folding quarter calf box.  
Some foxing as usual, short sealed stub 
tears in the map.   $3000-4000

92 MACLEHOSE, James, publisher.   
Maclehose’s picture of Sydney; and 
stranger’s guide in New South Wales, 
for 1839.  Sydney, [1839].  Duodecimo, 
with folding engraved plan of Sydney and 
28 engraved plates (some folding, some on 
tinted paper), mostly drawn and engraved 
by John Carmichael; original cloth with 
printed spine label.

A fine copy of this appealing work, 
with a notable provenance: signed at 
the head of the title by Jane Franklin, 
wife of Sir John Franklin, Lieutenant-
Governor of Van Diemen’s Land and 
Arctic explorer.  She also was an 
adventurous traveller, becoming in 
1839 the first woman to journey 
overland from Melbourne to Sydney: 
no doubt she bought this guidebook 
shortly after her arrival.    
  $4000-6000

93 MACQUARIE, Lachlan.  New South Wales . . . No. 1. Copy of a Report 
by the late Major General Macquarie, on the Colony of New South Wales, 
to Earl Bathurst, in July 1822.  No. 2. Extract of a letter from Major General 
Macquarie to Earl Bathurst, in October 1823; in answer to certain part of the 
Report of Mr Commissioner Bigge, on the state of the said Colony.  London, 
1828.  British Commons Paper, small folio, pp.68,[2]; uncut and stab-sewn as issued 
(stitching renewed), in excellent state.

Macquarie’s eloquent response to the Bigge Reports, posthumously published 
and forming an apologia for his administration.  Ferguson 1192; Wantrup 50 
and p.115: ‘very rare’.  $6000-8000 

Lot 92
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94 [MACQUARIE].  Papers relating to His Majesty’s settlements in New 
South Wales, 1811-1814.  London, 1816.  Small folio, drop title, pp. 14; disbound.  
Light fold creases from having been posted.

One of the rarest of the few contemporary publications with a contribution by 
Macquarie.  Ferguson 646; Wantrup 39 and p.109: ‘It contains a long despatch 
from Macquarie to Lord Bathurst, dated June 1813, in which he explains his 
progress in reforming the colony.  It is a noteworthy document and very rare.’   
  $2000-3000

95 [MARRA, John].  Journal of the Resolution’s voyage in 1772, 1773, 1774, 
and 1775, on discovery to the Southern Hemisphere . . . Also a journal of the 
Adventure’s voyage, in the years 1772, 1773 and 1774.  London, 1775.  Octavo, 
folding chart and 5 plates; largely uncut in later marbled wrappers, folding cloth box.  
A little foxing, slight marginal stain on a few leaves, a nice, fresh copy.

Preceding Cook’s official volumes by some eighteen months, this was the first 
published book to give an eye-witness account of the Antarctic regions.  
  $8000-10,000

Lot 95
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96 [MARTIN, James].  Journals and reports of two voyages to the Glenelg 
River, and the north-west coast of Australia, 1863-4.  Perth, 1864.  Octavo, pp. 88 
double column, [ii, blank], with 2 folding lithographed maps; quarter calf retaining the 
original green printed wrappers (neatly laid down, name cut from top corner of front 
wrapper affecting only the ruled border).  Some foxing, but a very good copy.

Very rare.  Ferguson 11015 and repeated as 12302, with a lengthy and informative 
note; Wantrup 188: ‘The one copy of Martin’s work to have changed hands 
in decades was that sold by Peter Arnold in 1978 for $1500.  It is doubtful 
that collectors of the present generation will see another’.  In hindsight it was 
a bargain:  this is the same copy and, as predicted, we have not seen another on 
the market since.   $30,000-40,000

97 MASON, Cyrus, publisher.  The gold diggers portfolio.  Consisting of 
a series of sketches of the Victoria gold fields.  Melbourne, 1854 [but circa 1859].  
Small quarto, 15 lithographed plates including the pictorial title-wrapper, all laid down 
on to larger sheets and bound in oblong format with cloth spine, in labelled cloth folder.

A fine set of these rare goldfields views, the artists including David Tulloch, 
Thomas Ham, William Strutt and George Strafford.  This is the lithographed 
reprint on slightly larger paper.  Wantrup 254b.   $3000-4000  

Lot 96
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98 MATHEWS, Gregory M.  The birds of Australia.  [With] The birds of 
Norfolk & Lord Howe Islands and the Australasian South Polar Quadrant, with 
additions to the Birds of Australia [and] A supplement . . . to which is added 
the birds of New Zealand not figured by Buller.  London, 1910-36.  Thirteen 
volumes and six supplements, large quarto, uncut in the wrappered parts as issued (the 
1936 supplement unbound in the quires), with 600 hand-coloured plates + 45 plates, 
38 hand-coloured + 30 plates, 24 hand-coloured (of 57); housed in fourteen quarter 
morocco folding boxes.  Some browning and a little foxing (heavier in the Supplement to 
the Birds of Norfolk & Lord Howe Islands), but the plates scarcely affected, marginal 
defects in a few parts, a few wrappers a bit defective or stained.  

The most important contribution to Australian ornithology of the twentieth 
century, and the last of the great bird books with hand-coloured plates.  The 
main work was limited to 300 sets and the succeeding volumes to 225 copies 
each; but few copies of the 1936 supplement are found with the full complement 
of plates.   $6000-8000

99 [MATRA, James, attributed].  A journal of a voyage round the world in His 
Majesty’s Ship Endeavour in the years 1768, 1769, 1770, and 1771.  London, 
1771.  Quarto; later half calf (a little rubbed).

A very good, large copy of the first published account of Cook’s first voyage.  
As usual the dedication leaf is not present, having been quickly withdrawn.  
  $10,000-15,000

100 MORGAN, John.  The life and adventures of William Buckley, thirty-
two years a wanderer amongst the Aborigines of the then unexplored country 
round Port Phillip, now the Province of Victoria.  Hobart, 1852.  Octavo, with 
a lithographed portrait after Ludwig Becker; original cloth with printed spine label (slightly 
chipped), armorial bookplate of Peter Dangar.  A very good copy of a book rarely found 
in good condition.

With the signature on the front endpaper of William Lonsdale, first Commandant 
of the Port Phillip Settlement: a wonderful association.  On his arrival at the 
fledgling settlement in 1836 Lonsdale appointed Buckley as interpreter and 
intermediary with the local Aborigines and his dealings with Lonsdale in this 
role are related by Morgan in chapters 10 and 11.  Lonsdale has also added 
a note on page 128, supplying the name of the ship that brought him to the 
settlement: H.M.S. Rattlesnake, Captain Hobson.   $2000-3000
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101 MUDIE, James.  The felonry of New South Wales: being a faithful picture 
of the real romance of life in Botany Bay, with anecdotes of Botany Bay society.  
London, 1837.  Octavo, with a folding plan of Sydney; original cloth.  Some slight 
foxing, a fine copy, with the bookplate of Walter Stone.

A highly important copy, being extensively annotated in pencil by Sir Richard 
Bourke, Governor of New South Wales from December 1831 to January 1838, 
and the book’s prime target.  ‘The chief object of the present work’, Mudie 
declares at once, ‘is to arraign at the bar of public opinion the conduct of His 
Excellency General Sir Richard Bourke, and that of his functionaries in the 
Government of New South Wales, and particularly as regards his and their spirit 
of favouritism towards the convicts.’

Some additional marginalia are attributable, from internal evidence, to Dudley 
Percival, Bourke’s son-in-law, who is also vilified in the book.  In total there 
are above a hundred annotations, all refuting or correcting Mudie’s statements, 
and providing a commentary of considerably greater historical interest than the 
celebrated Blaxland marginal notes.  The notes in this copy are printed, with 
a few errors and omissions, as an appendix to Walter Stone’s edition of the work, 
published in 1964.   $6000-8000

102 THE NAMES AND DESCRIPTIONS OF ALL MALE AND FEMALE 
CONVICTS, arrived in the Colony of New South Wales during the year 1830.  
[Sydney, 1831].  Large folio, pp. [v], 1-188; later marbled wrappers.  Repaired tear in 
one leaf without loss, some foxing.

Rare.  Including such data as origin, education, marital status, trade or calling, 
offence, complexion and particular marks or scars.  Ferguson 1456 (preliminaries 
miscollated): ‘Printed for official use only, probably at the Sydney Gazette 
Office.’  $1000-1500

103 [O’HARA, James].  The history of New South Wales.  London, Printed 
for the Author, 1817.  Octavo; bound without the half-title in contemporary diced calf 
rebacked, bookplate of Eric Glenie Bonython.  Some foxing.

The rare original issue, published by the author.  Ferguson 690aa, recording only 
this copy and the National Library copy.  The subsequent Hatchard ‘editions’ are 
in reality reissues of the original sheets.   $3000-5000

104 OXLEY, John.  Journals of two expeditions into the interior of New 
South Wales.  London, 1820.  Quarto, with 3 folding engraved maps, folding etched 
plate, 5 aquatint plates (2 hand-coloured) and 2 folding tables; contemporary half calf 
(front joint very skilfully repaired).  Slight foxing.

An excellent copy, rare in this condition.    $4000-6000
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105 PALMER, Thomas Fyshe.  A narrative of the sufferings of T. F. Palmer and 
W. Skirving during a voyage to New South Wales, 1794, on board the Surprise 
Transport.  Cambridge, 1797.  Octavo, pp. xii, 13-74, [ii, advertisement leaf], with an 
added frontispiece portrait of Joseph Gerrald, one of the other ‘Scottish Martyrs’; polished 
calf, spine gilt-decorated, top edge gilt, by Morrell.  Stamp erased from margin of title.

Rare.  Including an account of their arrival in Sydney.   $3000-4000

106 PARKINSON, Sydney.  A journal of a voyage to the South Seas in His 
Majesty’s Ship, The Endeavour.  London, 1773.  Large quarto, frontispiece portrait, 
map of New Zealand and 26 plates, errata leaf; contemporary calf (scraped), well rebacked.  
Some offsetting as usual, a little foxing.

First edition, a very good, large copy from the Lilford library, and with the 
bookplate of F. G. Coles. $6000-8000

107 PELSAERT, François.  Ongeluckige Voyagie, Van’t Schip Batavia, Na Oost-
Indien . . . Gebleven op de Abriolhos van Frederick Houtman.  Utrecht, Lucas 
de Vries, 1649.  Small quarto, pp. 66, with engraved title vignette and 6 engraved 
illustrations; string-tied in marbled wrappers.  Some leaves unevenly trimmed, shaving 
illustrations and side-notes, a little marginal chipping.  Gilt-decorated vellum box with 
ties.

Very rare, as are all early editions of Pelsaert’s famous account of his disastrous 
voyage in 1628-29, first published in 1647.  This edition adds the title-page 
engraving of the shipwreck to the 6 views appearing in the first edition, and 
includes the testimony of one of the survivors, the minister Gijsbert Bastiaensz, 
which first appeared in the third edition, of 1648.

The story of the wreck and its savage aftermath of mutiny, massacre, rape, and the 
hanging of the ringleaders, is the first European event in Australia to have been 
recorded in print not very long afterwards.  The views are the earliest published 
representations of scenes in Australia, Pelsaert’s narrative of his intrepid boat 
journey along the Western Australian coast is the first published account of 
Australian coastal discovery and the descriptions of Aborigines encountered are 
likewise the earliest in print.  

See frontispiece illustration.   $35,000-45,000
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108 [PÉRON, François and FREYCINET, Louis de.  Voyage de découvertes 
aux Terres Australes . . . pendant les années 1800, 1801, 1802, 1803 et 1804.  Paris, 
1807-11].  Atlas only, in two parts, large quarto, with 40 plates (21 coloured, 2 folding) 
and 14 charts (2 folding), engraved title to the first part with medallion illustration; uncut 
in modern half calf.  Lacking the two contents leaves from the first part, a little foxing, 
waterstain on a few plates, the large map of Australia slightly torn.   $6000-8000

109 PHILLIP, Arthur.  Extracts of letters from Arthur Phillip, Esq., Governor 
of New South Wales, to Lord Sydney; to which is annexed a description of 
Norfolk Island by Phillip Gidley King Esq.  London, 1791.  Quarto, [ii], 26; 
contemporary mottled calf rebacked, bookplate of Rodney Davidson.  A little foxing, 
a very good, large copy.  Rare.    $8000-10,000 

110 PHILLIP, Arthur.  Copies and extracts of letters from Governor Phillip, 
giving an account of the nature and fertility of the land in and adjoining to any 
settlement in New South Wales . . . and of the behaviour and employment of the 
convicts sent there.  London, 1792.  Quarto, pp. [iv], 128; half calf.  Some staining 
of later leaves, mostly marginal, a couple of marginal repairs.  Rare.   $4000-6000

Lot 108
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111 PHILLIP, Arthur.  Extracts of letters, &c. from Governor Phillip, relating 
to New South Wales [docket title].  London, 1792.  Small folio, pp.6; uncut in half 
calf, bookplate of Rodney Davidson.  First and last pages mildly browned, light vertical 
folding crease, but in very good state, with full margins.

The rarest of the series, the first printing of these documents.  Ferguson 143: 
‘Contains very interesting reports from New South Wales, March-November 
1791.’    $12,000-15,000

Lot 111
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112 PORTLAND MUSEUM.  A catalogue of the Portland Museum, lately 
the property of the Dowager Duchess of Portland, deceased, which will be sold 
by auction by Mr. Skinner and Co., on Monday the 24th of April, 1786 and the 
thirty-seven following days.  London, 1786.  Quarto, pp. viii, 3-194( complete thus) 
with engraved frontispiece + (supplementary catalogue) pp. 6,[ii]; half calf in period style, 
spine gilt-decorated, by Aquarius, the additional catalogue loosely enclosed.

A desirable copy, priced throughout by a contemporary hand, with the buyers’ 
names, and including the supplement, A catalogue of a very valuable collection of 
cameos, intaglios, and precious stones, and other curiosities.  Ferguson 14 (calling for 
a portrait, which is not required): ‘The natural history objects, of which there 
were many hundreds of lots, were catalogued by Dr Solander and are of much 
Australasian interest.’ The Duchess of Portland was a patron of Cook, who had 
brought back many of the specimens in the museum.   $4000-5000 

113 POWELL, Rev. J. Giles, editor.  The narrative of a voyage to the Swan 
River, with an account of that settlement from an authentic source.  London, 
1831.  Octavo, with a folding ‘Plan of the Swan River Settlement and the surrounding 
country’; half blue morocco. A little foxing, a nice copy.

Rare.  The first book on the new settlement, ‘compiled from several letters 
addressed by a young man of respectability, now resident at the Swan River, to his 
relations in England’; with ‘such further information as the editor presumes will 
be interesting and serviceable to the determined emigrant’.  The subscription 
list accounts for a mere 78 copies.    $6000-8000

114 PRINSEP, Augustus, Elizabeth and Thomas.  The journal of a voyage from 
Calcutta to Van Diemen’s Land: comprising a description of that colony during a six 
months’ residence.  From original letters.  [With] Illustrations to Prinsep’s Journal 
. . . from sketches taken during the years 1829 and 1830.  London, 1833.  Small 
octavo, with a folding map, in original cloth with printed label; the Illustrations in two quarto 
parts, with 10 hand-coloured lithographed plates on india paper mounted, including a folding 
panorama of Hobart, and with a coloured lithographed plan of Hobart, stab-sewn as issued in 
original pictorial title-wrappers: together in a fitted folding quarter morocco box.  The text map 
foxed, some foxing or staining on the plate mounts and the wrappers.

The rare coloured issue of these fine plates.  The plan of Hobart is not normally 
found coloured, but the colouring appears to be contemporary.  $6000-8000 

115 PROUT, John Skinner.  Tasmania illustrated.  Hobart Town, 1844.  Large 
folio, lithographed pictorial title (with sealed tears) and 11 tinted lithographed plates (one 
with short sealed tear just into the image); in folding cloth case and box.

The collective issue of 1846, which adds the pictorial title.  A further series of 
6 plates was published later this year, but these are rarely found.  $4000-6000
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116 [ROBINSON, Tancred, editor].  An account of several late voyages and 
discoveries: I. Sir John Narbrough’s voyage to the South Sea, by the command 
of King Charles the Second; and his instructions for settling a commerce in 
those parts . . . II. Captain J. Tasman’s discoveries on the coast of the South 
Terra Incognita . . . London, 1711.  Octavo, with a folding ‘Chart of the Western and 
Southern Oceans describing the course of Sr. John Narbrough’s voyage to the South Sea’, 
2 other folding charts and 19 engraved plates, some folding; nineteenth-century purple 
morocco, gilt-decorated spine (faded), gilt corner ornaments on the sides within gilt rules, 
gilt edges, by Calvert.  Sealed tear in the polar chart.

An attractive copy of the second edition, which adds the chart of Narbrough’s 
voyage. $4000-6000

117 ROCHON, Alexis.  Voyages aux Indes Orientales et en Afrique pour 
l’observation des longitudes en mer . . . Nouvelle edition.  Paris, 1807.  Octavo, with 
folding chart and 14 folding tables (2 engraved), half-title; nineteenth-century quarter calf 
(a little rubbed) with vellum tips.  Some foxing, gilt library crest on front board and foot of spine, 
but unstamped.  Presentation copy, inscribed on the title ‘Il Senor Lanjuinais, ex dono auctoris’.

The rare second edition, to which was added a lengthy account of the voyage 
of Marion-Dufresne to Van Diemen’s Land and New Zealand in 1771-72 
(pp. 315-409).  Ferguson 451 (miscollated).  $1000-1500

Lot 114
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118   ROE, John Septimus, GREGORY, 
Augustus Charles and FITZGERALD, 
Charles.  1. Mr J. S. Roe’s expedition to 
the S.E. of Perth, in Western Australia. 
2. Mr A. C. Gregory’s expedition to the 
northward from Perth.  3. Governor Fitz-
Gerald’s expedition to the Murchison 
River.  With maps.  Read before 
the Royal Geographical Society on 
November 26, 1849.  London, [1852].  
Octavo, pp. 74 and 2 engraved maps on one 
folding sheet; quarter calf preserving the front 
title-wrapper.

Very rare author’s offprint, inscribed at 
the head of the wrapper ‘Mr J.S. Roe, 
Surveyor-General, Perth, W. Australia’.  
Offprints of this period from the Journal 
of The Royal Geographical Society – with 
a title-wrapper supplied, extraneous text 
omitted and an imprint added to the last 
leaf – are almost unknown on the market 
and must have been issued in very small 
numbers.  Ferguson records a similar 
example, from the same year (though 
misdating it to 1847): E. B. Kennedy’s 
Extracts from a journal of an exploring 
expedition into central Australia (Ferguson 
4549a, one copy).   $6000-8000

119 ROSS, James, publisher.  The Hobart Town Almanack for the year 1829.  
Hobart Town, [1829].  24mo, with additional engraved title and engraved title to the 
calendar, both with vignettes, 2 engraved signals plates (one coloured) and 2 other engraved 
plates; contemporary red morocco, spine with gilt ornaments, gilt edges.  Bookplate of 
Bernard Gore Brett.

The first and rarest of Ross’s almanacs, in a very attractive binding.    
  $3000-4000

120 SANDS, KENNY & CO., publishers.  Victoria illustrated.  Second series.  
With descriptive letterpress. Melbourne, 1862.  Large oblong quarto, 44 steel-
engraved plates including additional, pictorial title; original maroon morocco elaborately 
gilt, gilt edges.  A little foxing but generally clean.

The rare large paper issue, with proof impressions of the plates on fine paper, 
mounted.  One of very few copies issued in this format.  $3000-4000

Lot 118
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121 SCOTT, A.W.  Australian lepidoptera and their transformations.  Drawn 
from life by Harriet and Helena Scott.  London, 1864.  Folio, with 9 finely hand-
coloured lithographed plates; original decorated cloth retaining the pictorial wrappers of the 
three parts.  Title a little foxed.

A fine copy of the original publication: a further four parts, adding 12 plates, were 
issued in Sydney in 1890-93 (with a title supplied in 1898). $2500-3000

122 SHAKESPEARE, William.  The first collected edition of the dramatic 
works . . . a reproduction in exact facsimile of the famous First Folio, 1623, 
by the newly-discovered process of photo-lithography.  London, 1866.  Folio; 
contemporary tan morocco, gilt panelled spine, the sides with central lozenge filled with gilt 
fleur-de-lis ornaments within a stamped anthemion border, the wide turn-ins elaborately 
gilt, gauffered red edges, by Detmold.  Title strengthened at inner margin.

A handsome colonial binding, commissioned for presentation to the 
Shakespearian actor Walter Montgomery by a group of his admirers in 
Melbourne, to mark his impending return to England: with a fine illuminated 
address to the actor mounted on the front pastedown, signed by James Edward 
Neild, Charles Bright, James Smith and others, dated 1869.  $1000-1500

123 SMYTH, R. Brough.  The Aborigines of 
Victoria: with notes relating to the natives of other 
parts of Australia and Tasmania.  Melbourne, 1878.  
Two volumes thick octavo, with 2 folding lithographed maps, 
11 wood-engraved or lithographed plates and numerous 
illustrations; original red morocco richly gilt, gilt-stamped 
figure of an Aboriginal on the sides, gilt edges (front board of 
the second volume slightly stained).

The very rare issue bound in red morocco and 
printed on superior paper: apparently unrecorded in 
this state.     $2500-3500

124 STOKES, John Lort.  Discoveries in Australia; 
with an account of the coasts and rivers explored 
and surveyed during the voyage of H.M.S. Beagle, in 
the years 1837-38-39-40-41-42-43.  London, 1846.  
Two volumes thick octavo, 8 folding engraved maps and 
26 engraved or lithographed plates; contemporary calf, gilt 
panelled spines, the sides with blind-stamped anthemion 
border and triple gilt rules with corner ornaments, by Silani.  
Foxing on the plates, as usual.

A handsome set.   $4000-6000 Lot 124
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125 STRZELECKI, Paul Edmond de.  Gold and silver: a supplement to 
Strzelecki’s Physical description of New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land.  
London, 1856.  Octavo, pp. 34; original blind-stamped purple cloth, gilt-lettered.  
The narrow spine inevitably faded, an excellent copy.

Rare.  Bound to match the Physical description and unrecorded by Ferguson in 
this form.    $2000-3000

126 STUART, John McDouall.  Explorations across the continent of Australia, 
1861-62.  Melbourne, 1863.  Octavo, with large folding lithographed map, hand-
coloured as issued; original linen-backed pink printed boards.  Text spotted as always.

The rare issue with the map coloured (advertised at six shillings rather than 
five).  The Tom Austen Brown copy, the only example we have seen of this 
issue.   $1000-1500

127 STURT, Charles.  Narrative of an expedition into central Australia . . . 
during the years 1844, 5 and 6.  London, 1849.  Two volumes octavo, with folding 
engraved map, 10 engraved plates and 6 hand-coloured or tinted lithographed plates; with 
large folding lithographed map, hand-coloured, in separate uniform folder: original cloth 
(rebacked mounting the original spines, the large map linen-backed, with a small blemish 
at left edge).  Some foxing.

Rare with the large map.  $4000-6000 

128 SWEET, Robert.  Flora Australasica; or a selection of handsome or 
curious plants, natives of New Holland and the South Sea Islands; containing 
coloured figures and descriptions of some of the choicest species most proper 
for the conservatory or greenhouse.  London, 1827-28.  Octavo, with 56 hand-
coloured engraved plates; later green morocco gilt-decorated (spine sunned), top edge gilt.  
Occasional foxing, but the fine plates generally clean.  $3000-4000

129 TENCH, Watkin.  A complete account of the settlement at Port Jackson, 
in New South Wales.  London, 1793.  Quarto, with a folding map; uncut in original 
boards (spine repapered, with new label, joints cracking).  Folding cloth box.

A very good, uncut copy, signed at the head of the title by a subscriber, Eliza 
Gifford, of Nerquis, Flintshire, in 1807.  Ingleton bookplate.   $10,000-12,000

130 TENCH, Watkin, A complete account of the settlement at Port Jackson, in 
New South Wales, another copy, uncut in later quarter cloth with leather label.  A little 
marginal staining, and slight marginal worming in a few leaves.  $5000-6000
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131 TENCH, Watkin.  A narrative of the expedition to Botany Bay; with an 
account of New South Wales.  London, 1789.  Octavo; late nineteenth-century 
half calf (a little rubbed), bound without the half-title, as often, but with the terminal 
advertisement leaf.  Some slight staining.  

First edition of the first authentic account of the new colony.   $8000-10,000

132 TENCH, Watkin.  A narrative of the expedition to Botany Bay; with an 
account of New South Wales, its productions, inhabitants, &c. . . . Second edition.  
London, 1789.  Octavo, with the half-title but without the terminal advertisement leaf; 
later half morocco.   $2000-3000

Lot 131
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133 TROEDEL, Charles, printer & publisher.  Melbourne Cricket Ground, 
1st January, 1864.  Melbourne, [1864].  Tinted lithograph, 26 x 36 centimetres with 
caption title; framed and glazed.

The most sought-after view from this famous series.   $3000-4000

134 TUCKEY, James Hingston.  An account of a voyage to Port Philip [sic] in 
Bass’s Strait on the south coast of New South Wales, in His Majesty’s Ship Calcutta 
in the years 1802-3-4.  London, 1805.  Octavo; uncut in original boards (a little worn) 
with printed spine label.  Small marginal defect in a few leaves. $4000-6000

135 TULLOCH, David.  Ham’s five views of the gold fields of Mount 
Alexander and Ballarat in the Colony of Victoria, drawn on the spot by David 
Tulloch, engraved and published by Thomas Ham.  Melbourne, 1852.  Oblong 
folio, title and 5 tinted lithographed plates, each with leaf of descriptive text; original cloth-
backed pictorial wrappers (plain lower wrapper a little marked).  Title expertly backed 
with tissue to repair a couple of slight edge tears, an excellent copy of a work rarely found 
in this condition.    $3000-4000 

136 [WAKEFIELD, Edward Gibbon].  A letter from Sydney, the principal 
town of Australasia.  Edited by Richard Gouger.  Together with the outline of 
a system of colonization.  London, 1829.  Duodecimo, with a folding engraved map; 
original cloth-backed boards with printed spine label.  A little foxing, an excellent copy in 
original state.

First edition of this celebrated work, with the signature on the front pastedown 
of Robert Wilmot Horton, British politician and public servant, whose writings 
on emigration had much influence on Wakefield—though he advocated assisted 
emigration and settlement rather than Wakefield’s scheme, which was premissed 
on the sale of colonial land to settlers.   $2000-3000

137 WALLER, Christian.  The great breath.  A book of seven designs.  Melbourne, 
The Golden Arrow Press, 1932.  Folio, with 7 tipped-in linocuts; original gilt-decorated 
folding silk boards, tied with cord as issued.  Copy number 16, signed by the artist, from 
an edition stated to be 150 copies, but of which far fewer were completed.  The silk binding 
stained, not affecting Waller’s splendid art deco linocuts.     $2000-3000

138 WALLER, Napier, del.  Cupid and psyche.  Watercolour, 42 x 20 centimetres; 
framed and glazed.

 A fine, characteristic watercolour, possibly a design for a stained glass window.  
  $1500-2000
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139 WARBURTON, Peter Egerton.  Journey across the western interior of 
Australia.  London, 1875.  Octavo, folding coloured route map( with a few slight tissue 
repairs), 9 wood-engraved plates; original gilt-pictorial cloth.  A fine, bright copy.

With the signed bookplate of Thomas Elder: a prime association.  Together with 
his fellow pastoralist Walter Hughes, Elder financed this private expedition and 
he provided the camels and their Afghan drivers.  

After leaving Alice Springs in April 1873, and surviving only by eating the camels 
for meat, the exhausted party reached de Grey station in northern Western Australia 
in January 1874, having conquered the Great Sandy Desert to become the first 
explorers to cross the continent from the centre to the west.       $3000-4000

Lot 137 Lot 138
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140 WEDDELL, James.  A voyage towards the South Pole, performed in the 
years 1822-24.  Containing an examination of the Antarctic Sea, to the seventy-
fourth degree of latitude . . .  Second edition, with observations on the probability 
of reaching the South Pole, and an account of a second voyage performed by 
the Beaufoy, Captain Brisbane, in the same seas.  London, 1827.  Octavo, with 
coloured aquatint frontispiece and 6 other aquatint plates (2 folding), 8 engraved maps 
(most folding), and 2 folding engraved diagrams; contemporary half calf well rebacked, the 
spine panelled with gilt ornaments.

A fine copy of the second, expanded edition, with a most appealing provenance: 
signed at the head of the title by Michael Lazareff, who had sailed through 
the same waters two years earlier as commander of one of the two ships of 
Bellingshausen’s Antarctic expedition.   $6000-8000

141 [WENDEL, Robert].  New South Wales album [cover title]. [Sydney, 1878].  
Oblong quarto, 22 chromolithographed plates (2 double-page), each with leaf of letterpress; 
loose as issued in original gilt-lettered cloth folder (ribbon ties replaced).

One of a number of variant issues of this scarce work, unrecorded in this form 
either by Ferguson or Wantrup.    $2000-3000

Lot 140
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142 WESTALL, William.  Views of Australian scenery, painted by W. Westall, 
engraved by Byrne [label title]. [London, 1814].  Oblong quarto, cover title, 9 steel-
engraved plates; original cloth-backed embossed floral wrappers with printed label, in cloth 
box.  Some marginal staining.    $1000-1500

143 WESTMACOTT, Robert Marsh.  Sketches in Australia, from drawings 
by Captain R. M. Westmacott.  Exeter, [1848].  Folio, the three parts with a total of 
18 tinted lithographed plates, each with leaf of descriptive text; bound as three volumes 
in half calf retaining the pictorial wrappers, all edges gilt, in matching calf-edged slipcase.  
Some light foxing on the plates, text browned, a few marginal repairs to wrappers and text 
leaves, one text leaf laid down repairing a tear.

Rare set of views in New South Wales and Aboriginal portraits. $4000-6000

Lot 143
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144 WESTMACOTT, Robert Marsh.  [Set of views in New South Wales, 
London, 1838].  The 6 lithographed views, 19 x 28 or 26 x18 centimetres, plus 
captions; tipped to mounts.  Two slightly foxed, but in fine state.

A very rare series.  ‘Sydney Cove, Goat Island, Darling Harbour’; ‘View from 
Bourke’s Pass on the Manero Road’; ‘Illawarra Lake’; ‘Road near Portland 
Head’; ‘River Nepean near Menangle Ford’; ‘The Bourke Falls, Illawarra’.  

  $4000-6000

145 WHITE, John.  Journal of a voyage to New South Wales.  London, 1790.  
Quarto, engraved title with vignette and 65 hand-coloured plates; contemporary half calf 
(front joint cracked).

A fine, large copy of the coloured issue.  $8000-10,000

146 WHITE, John, Journal of a voyage to New South Wales, another coloured 
copy, in contemporary russia rebacked, also in fine, clean state.    $8000-10,000

147 WHITE, John, Journal of a voyage to New South Wales, an uncoloured copy 
in contemporary speckled calf rebacked.  Some plates foxed, title a little stained.  
   $1500-2000

148 WHITELEY, Brett.  Another way of looking at Vincent van Gogh.  Prints, 
drawings, photographs, silkscreen prints, etchings and sculptures created over 
a period of fifteen years.  [Melbourne], 1983.  Quarto, illustrated throughout, mostly 
in colour; original gilt leather.  Edition limited to 500 signed copies, of which 100 contain 
3 etchings: this copy inscribed by the publisher as ‘out-of-series and contains facsimiles 
of the etchings which have been supplied separately’.  The 3 original etchings, all artist’s 
proofs, with Whiteley’s stamped monogram, are framed and glazed.    $6000-8000 

End of first session
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Second session, commencing with maps: lots 149-329
Tuesday 25 March at 6.30 p.m.

149 ARROWSMITH, John.  Discoveries in Western Australia . . . from 
 docu ments furnished to the Colonial Office by J.S. Roe, Esq’re, Surv’r Gen’l.  
London, 1838.  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, with 5 inset maps, 48 x 58 
centimetres, original folds; laid down, tipped to mount.  Short sealed tear at bottom left 
(barely visible). $600-800

150 ARROWSMITH, John.  Map shewing the surveyed lands of Port Phillip, 
from the Government surveys made in 1840.  London, 1843.  Engraved map, 
hand-coloured, 60 x 49 centimetres, original folds; tipped to mount.  A little offsetting, 
a nice example.   $2000-3000

151 BEAUTEMPS-BEAUPRÉ, Charles.  Carte génerale de la Nouvelle-
Hollande et des archipels du Grand Océan.  Paris, 1807.  Engraved chart, 49 x 75 
centimetres, with central fold; tipped to mount.

The very fine general chart from the Voyage de D’Entrecasteaux.   $2000-2500

152 BELLIN, Jacques.  Carte de l’Océan Oriental ou Mer des Indes.  
[Amsterdam, 1760].  Engraved map, in French and Dutch, 33 x 46 centimetres, 
original folds; tipped to mount.  With Moll, Chart of ye East-Indies, [1717], Bertius, 
Asia, circa 1610, and Bell, A map of the world, circa 1780.   $600-800

153 BELLIN, Jacques.  Carte réduite de l’Océan Oriental ou Mer des Indes.  
Seconde edition.  Paris, [1772].  Engraved chart, hand-coloured, 54 x 84 centimetres, 
with two vertical folds; tipped to mount.  Sealed fold split at bottom left.  

Attractive large chart, including Western Australia.   $1500-2000

154 BELLIN, Jacques.  Carte réduite des Terres Australes.  Paris, 1753.  Engraved 
map, 20 x 28 centimetres, original folds; tipped to mount.    $800-1000

155 BENARD, Richard.  Carte de la N’le Galles Merid’le ou de la côte 
oriental de la N’le Hollande découverte et visitée par le Lieutenant J. Cook . . . 
en 1770.[Paris, 1774].  Engraved map, 36 x 79 centimetres, original folds; tipped to 
mount.  Slight creasing.

From the French edition of the official account of Cook’s first voyage. $400-600
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156 BLAEU, Joannes.  Nova et accuratissima totius terrarum orbis tabula.  
[Amsterdam, circa 1680].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 40x 53 centimetres, with 
central fold; tipped to mount.  Browned, vertical crease in bottom half with small tissue 
repair to split.  Latin text on verso.  

Finely hand-coloured world map.  A revised issue of Shirley 428 (dated1662).  
  $3000-4000

157 BLAEU, Willem.  Nova totius terrarum orbis geographica ac hydrographica 
tabula.  Amsterdam, [circa 1640].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 41 x 55 centimetres; 
tipped to mount.  Remargined at right and left, lightly dusted, slight sealed tear at foot.  
German text on verso.

Blaeu’s famous world map, with panelled borders containing allegorical figures 
and the Seven Wonders of the World.  Later issue of Shirley 255. $6000-8000

Lot 157
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158 [BONGARS, Johann.  Untitled map of the ancient world.  Hanover, 1611].  
Engraved circular map, hand-coloured, 33 centimetres diameter, central fold; tipped to mount.

Rare printing of a medieval manuscript map based on portolano sources and 
attributed to Marino Sanudo.  Jerusalem is at the centre, the Mediterranean is 
relatively well-defined and oceans surround the known world.  Shirley 276.  
  $600-800

159 BONNEY, S.B., lithographer.  Melbourne and suburbs.  Melbourne, 1876.  
Lithographed coloured map, 63 x 92 centimetres, original folds; tipped to mount.  

Scarce large map, including names of landholders.   $400-600

160 BOWEN, Emanuel.  A complete map of the southern continent, survey’d 
by Capt.  Abel Tasman & depicted by order of the East India Company in 
Holland.  [London, 1744].  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 37 x 48 
centimetres; framed and glazed.

A fine example of the first English map of Australia. $4000-6000

161 BOWEN, Emanuel.  A new correct chart of all the known world.  London, 
[circa 1760].  Engraved chart, 37 x 46 centimetres, original folds; tipped to mount.  Two 
tears slightly into the image.  With 6 other world maps, and also 4 of the Eastern 
Hemisphere (including a cut-down Coronelli map) and 2 of the Southern Hemisphere.  
  $1500-2000

162 BOWLES, Carington, publisher.  Bowles’s new one-sheet map of Asia.  
London, 1791.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 47 x 73 centimetres, central fold.
With 4 other maps of Asia.   $300-400
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163 BUNTING, Heinrich.  Die eigentliche und warhafftige gestalt der Erden 
und des Meers.  Cosmographia universalis.  [ Magdeburg, 1581].  Wood-engraved 
map, 27 x 36 centimetres, central fold; tipped to mount.  German text on verso.

A fine, dark impression of this primitive representation of the world in outline, 
including a landmass bearing a striking resemblance to the western coast of 
Australia, in roughly the correct position, though labelled India Meridionalis.  
Shirley 143.   $2000-3000

164 COOK, James.  Chart of part of the coast of New South Wales, from 
Cape Tribulation to Endeavour Straits.  [London, 1773].  Engraved chart, 30 x 34 
centimetres, original folds.  Trimmed to border at left.  

From Hawkesworth’s official account of the first voyage.  With 6 other maps of 
New South Wales.   $600-800

165 CORONELLI, P.  Vincenzo.  [Northern Australia, New Guinea and 
islands of the East Indies.  Venice, circa 1696].  Engraved map in text, 23 x 28 
centimetres, on folio leaf from the Isolario volume of Atlante Veneto; tipped to mount.  

The full sheet, a fine example.   $1500-2000

166 DE WIT, Frederik.  Orientaliora Indiarum Orientalium.  [Amsterdam, 
1680].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 53 x 43 centimetres, central fold; tipped to mount.  

Showing Australia at top right according to Tasman, but omitting Tasmania.  
  $2000-3000

167 DIXON, Robert.  Map of New South Wales, exhibiting the situation and 
extent of the appropriated lands, including the counties, towns, villages, reserves, 
&c. compiled from authentic surveys, &c. London, [1837].  Engraved map, hand-
coloured, with inset map of Australia, 124 x 74 centimetres; segmented and linen-backed 
as issued, framed and glazed.

Highly detailed, impressive map, including the names of the principal 
landholders.   $3500-4500
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168 DOVE, Percy, licensed surveyor.  Plans of Sydney.  [Sydney, 1876-77].  Large 
folio, double-page index map with drop title and 128 hand-coloured street plans on 
47 double- page sheets; original half calf rebacked, gilt label on the front board.  Sealed 
tear in two sheets without loss, a few other short tears, some foxing and a little scuffing, 
the central fold browned on most sheets.  

An invaluable work, giving ground plans of all buildings in the city, with the 
names of the occupiers.  This is the very rare original edition, preceding a revised 
printing of 1879-80 and a quarto reprint with uncoloured photolithographed 
plates—which is the only edition recorded by Ferguson.  $8000-10,000

169 DUMONT D’URVILLE, Jules-Sébastien and LOTTIN, Victor.  Carte de 
la partie de l’Océan Pacifique.  Paris, 1833.  Engraved chart, 41 x 59 centimetres, 
original folds(one splitting).  Some foxing.

From Dumont D’Urville’s Voyage de la corvette L’Astrolabe.  With 17 other maps 
of the Pacific, most including the entire Australian continent, one in duplicate.   
   $1000-1500 

170 FLINDERS, Matthew.  Chart of Terra Australis . . . 1798-9.  London, 
Nicol 1814.  Engraved chart, 65 x 46 centimetres, with central fold; tipped to mount.    
A little foxed, mildly browned.

Van Diemen’s Land, with inset chart of the Derwent River.  From the atlas to 
Voyage to Terra Australis: South Coast, Sheet VI. $1200-1500

171 FRANKLAND, George.  To the land-holders of Van Diemen’s Land this 
map of the Colony is dedicated by their faithful servant, George Frankland, 
Surveyor-General of Crown Lands.  Hobarton, Printed and Published by 
G. Frankland, April, 1837.  Lithographed map, partly hand-coloured, 81 x 67 
centimetres; segmented, mounted on linen and silk-edged as issued, and folding into 
original labelled linen case (splitting at top), with a printed land schedule (counties and 
hundreds)laid down on the back (a little defective).  Some slight staining, small loss from 
corner of one segment.  

Very rare and one of the finest early colonial maps.   $4000-5000

172 FREYCINET, Louis de.  Carte de la Nouvelle-Hollande.  [Paris, 1824].  
Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 29 x 47 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Some 
foxing.  With 10 other nineteenth-century maps of or including Australia.   $500-600



[66]

173 FREYCINET, Louis de and BOULLANGER, Charles.  Carte d’une 
partie de la Terre Napoléon (à la Nouvelle Hollande).  Paris, [1812].  Engraved 
chart, with inset map of Port Champigny (Port Lincoln), 74 x 49 centimetres, central 
fold; tipped to mount.  

Chart of Eyre’s Peninsula from Peron/Freycinet, Voyage de découvertes aux Terres 
Australes.   $800-1000

174 FREYCINET, Louis de and BOULLANGER, Charles.  Plan des Isles 
Louis-Napoléon et de la Rivière des Cygnes.  [Paris, 1807].  Engraved chart, 
17 x 21 centimetres.

From Peron/Freycinet, Voyage de découvertes aux Terres Australes.  With 2 other 
charts of Western Australia from the same work.   $750-1000

175 FURNEAUX, Tobias.  Sketch of Van Diemen [sic] Land explored by Capt. 
Furneaux in March, 1773.  London, 1777.  Engraved map, hand- coloured in outline, 
22 x14 centimetres.

From Cook’s account of the second voyage.  With 12 other eighteenth-century 
maps of Tasmania, including some duplicates.  $800-1000

176 HAM, Thomas.  A map of Australia Felix.  Melbourne, 1847.  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured in outline, 46 x 70 centimetres, dissected and linen-backed as issued 
and folding into cloth case, with the tipped-in Key, pp. 16.  Some light foxing and 
offsetting, contemporary inked name on verso and key.

The rare first edition of Ham’s celebrated map.   $2500-3000

177 HONDIUS, Henricus.  Polus Antarcticus.  [Amsterdam, 1637].  Engraved 
hemispherical map with pictorial border, hand-coloured, 44 x 50 centimetres, central fold 
(strengthened on verso); tipped to mount.  Evenly browned.  Latin text on verso.

One of the earliest maps to show the landfalls of the Dutch around the southern 
tip of Western Australia, between 1616 and 1627.  This is an example of the first 
state with the Hondius imprint.   $1500-2000

178 HONDIUS, Jodocus.  Asiae nova descriptio.  [Amsterdam, circa 1620].  
Engraved map, hand-coloured, 37 x 49 centimetres, central fold; tipped to mount.  A very 
good example, with wide margins.   $1000-1500
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179 JANSSON, Jan.  Mar di India.  [Amsterdam, 1650].  Engraved map, hand-
coloured in outline, 55 x 45 centimetres; framed and glazed.  In fine state.  

Showing the western and southern coastline of Australia as discovered by the 
Dutch.   $3000-4000

180 LIZARS, Daniel, publisher.  Australia.  Edinburgh, [circa 1831].  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured in outline, with 2 inset maps, 41x48 centimetres, central fold.  With 
11 other nineteenth-century maps of Australia, including 2 duplicates.   $600-800

181 LOTTER, Matthieu.  Mappemonde ou carte génerale de L’Univers . . . 
Augsberg, 1782.  Engraved map in ovaloid projection, on two joined sheets, hand-
coloured in outline, 46 x 93 centimetres.

One of the first large-scale maps to show the discoveries of all three of Cook’s 
voyages.  A nice example, with full margins.   $1500-2000

182 MAHLSTEDT, G. & Son, compilers and publishers.  South Melbourne 
plans [cover title].  Melbourne, 1950-54.  Large folio, index plan and 16 double-page 
coloured plans with numerous overlays, key sheet mounted on front pastedown; original 
cloth with leather corners over wooden boards, leather tabs, punched and tied with twine 
as issued.  Corners wearing, some slight staining, but in very good state.

Rare fire insurance plans, providing a highly detailed record of the construction, 
ownership and use of buildings in South Melbourne and part of Port 
Melbourne—now much changed.   $1000-1500

183 [MUNSTER, Sebastian.  Ptolemaic world map, Basle, circa 1550.] Wood-
engraved map, with border of clouds and wind-heads, 25 x 34 centimetres, central fold; 
tipped to mount.  Cf. Shirley 76.  $800-1000 
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184 ORTELIUS, Abraham.  Maris Pacifici quod vulgo Mar del Zur.  Antwerp, 
1589.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 34 x 50 centimetres, central fold; tipped to mount.  
Slight production crease at bottom right.  French text on verso.

A very good, wide-margined example of the first map devoted to the Pacific.  
   $5000-6000

185 PENNANT, Thomas.  [New Holland].  London, 1800.  Engraved map, 
50 x 60 centimetres, original folds; laid down, tipped to mount.  

An attractive map, which is one of the first to record the ‘supposed new discov.d 
Straits’ separating Van Diemen’s Land from the continent.  From Pennant’s 
Outlines of the globe, 1798-1800. $2000-2500

Lot 184
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186 PROESCHEL, Frederick.  Atlas containing a map of Australasia, 
accompanied by . . . maps of New South Wales, Victoria, South Australia, 
Queensland and north Australia, or probably Albert Land.  Melbourne, 1863.  
Folio, lithographed title with vignette maps and illustration, pp. 40, with 6 engraved maps 
(5 folding, 5 hand-coloured) and 2 folding tables; original cloth (a little rubbed).  Some 
foxing in the text, light waterstain on the final (uncoloured) map and back endpaper, but 
in very good state.

John Pascoe Fawkner’s copy of this rare and finely-produced atlas, signed or 
initialled by him in several places, as was his custom, and with his marginal note 
correcting Proeschel’s record of land prices in early Melbourne.   $6000-8000

Lot 186
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187 RAPKIN, John.  Western Australia.  Swan River.  London, [circa 1851].  
Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, with vignette illustrations, 33 x 44 centimetres, 
lateral fold.  With 4 maps of Western Australia together with Tasmania, including 
a duplicate.   $300-400 

188 ROBERTS, Lieut. Henry.  A general chart exhibiting the discoveries made 
by Capn. James Cook in this and his two preceding voyages, with the tracks 
of the ships under his command.  [London, 1784].  Engraved chart, 55 x 91 
centimetres, original folds; tipped to mount.  Slight browning.

From the atlas to the official account of Cook’s third voyage.  $600-800

189 SAYER, ROBERT, publisher.  A new chart of the eastern coast of New 
Holland, from South Cape to Cape York, comprehending Anthony Van Diemen’s 
Land, Furneaux’s Land, and New South Wales, discovered by Tasman, Furneaux 
and Cook, in 1642, 1770 and 1773.  London, [1790].  Large engraved chart on two 
sheets, with 7 inset maps, 102 x 136 centimetres, each sheet with central fold.  In fine state.  

Very rare: the first chart of the east coast of Australia published after British 
settlement.  It is distinguishable from an earlier issue, of 1787, by the addition 
of the inset maps of Port Jackson (including detailed sailing directions) and 
Sidney [sic] Cove, and by the erasure of the publication date in the imprint.  
The date is similarly removed on the SLQ copy, the only example of this issue 
recorded on Trove(but misdated to 1787) and also on the British Library copy, 
the only one added by WorldCat, the date given by the BL as [1790].  Tooley 
lists only the 1787 issue.   $20,000-30,000

190 SANSON, Guillaume.  L’Italie.  Paris, 1692.  Engraved map, hand- coloured in 
outline, 55 x 89 centimetres, central fold (repaired on verso).  With 2 maps of Gibraltar 
and one of the Americas.   $300-400 

191 SCOTT, Thomas.  Chart of Van Diemen’s Land from the best authorities 
and from actual surveys and measurements.  London, 1824.  Engraved map, hand-
coloured in outline, with key at bottom left, 85 x 61 centimetres, lateral fold; tipped to 
mount.  

A fine example of this important map.    $4000-6000

192 [SELWYN, Alfred.  Geological map of the western perimeter of Port 
Phillip Bay and including Western Port].  Melbourne, 1854.  Lithographed map, 
hand-coloured, with colour key at bottom left, 71 x 63 centimetres, original folds; framed 
and glazed.  $600-800



[72]

L
ot

 1
98



[73]

193 SLIGHT, William, engraver.  Victoria.  Mining districts, mining divisions 
& the gold fields.  Melbourne, 1869.  Folding engraved map, hand-coloured, 85 x 54 
centimetres; segmented and linen-backed as issued (short fold split at foot) in contemporary 
straight-grained red morocco folder.  The copy of the Minister of Mines, William McLellan, 
his name gilt-lettered on the folder within an ornamental border.    
  $600-800 

194 SOLIS, Fernando de.  Tipus orbis terrarum.  Valladolid, [1603].  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured, 34 x 49 centimetres, original folds; tipped to mount.  Some slight 
losses expertly restored, short sealed tear at top.

Rare world map, the elaborate decorative border including, in corner medallions, 
maps of the four known continents.  Shirley 242.   $3000-4000

195 SOUTH AUSTRALIA, Surveyor-General’s Office.  Part of South Australia 
shewing the recent discoveries.  Adelaide, [1860].  Folding lithographed map, 
52 x 79 centimetres, mounted on linen, two panels backed with marbled paper, 
contemporary manuscript label.  Stamp of the Royal Geographical Society neatly placed 
above the title.  

Very rare separately issued map, showing in great detail the discoveries of 
Warburton, Babbage and Macdonnell.   $2000-3000

196 SPEED, John.  The Kingdome of Great Britaine and Ireland.  London, 
Sudbury and Humble, [1611 or later].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, with inset views 
of London and Edinburgh, 37 x 50 centimetres, central fold; tipped to mount.  Two tiny 
wormholes, a nice example, with good margins.  English text on verso.   $1500-2000

197 SPEED, John.  Wales.  London, Sudbury and Humble, [1611 or later].  
Engraved map, hand-coloured, with 16 border views of towns and castles, 37 x 50 
centimetres, central fold; tipped to mount.  Small neat repair to bottom margin, rust spot 
on one of the town views, also a nice example with good margins.    $800-1000

198 THEVENOT, Melchisedech.  Hollandia Nova: Terre Australe.  [Paris, 
1696].  Engraved map, 39 x 57 centimetres, original folds; framed and glazed.  

A fine, wide-margined example of the first large-scale map of the Australian 
continent, showing the discoveries of Tasman and the earlier Dutch charting of 
the west coast and Cape York Peninsula.  This is the final state, with the most 
detail, including the addition of Tasman’s track.   $14,000-18,000
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199 [VALLARD, Nicholas.  Manuscript map printed in facsimile by Sir 
Thomas Phillipps, Middle Hill, 1856].  Chromolithograph heightened with gold, on 
card, 37 x 55 centimetres; tipped to mount.  

From the manuscript sea atlas produced by Vallard at Dieppe in 1547: 
a decorated pictorial map which is now widely thought to show the east coast 
of Australia.  This was the first printing of any of the so-called ‘Dieppe maps’, 
and in accordance with Phillipps’s practice was probably limited to fewer than 
100 copies.  $1000-1500

200 VANCOUVER, George.  A chart showing part of the S.W. coast of New 
Holland, with the tracks of His Majesty’s Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender 
Chatham, commanded by George Vancouver in the year 1791.  London, 1798.  
Engraved chart, with inset charts of King George’s Sound, Dusky Bay in New Zealand 
and 6 other islands or harbours, 60 x 77 centimetres, original folds; laid down, tipped to 
mount.  A little foxed.  

The sole Australian chart from the atlas to Vancouver’s Voyage of discovery to the 
North Pacific Ocean and round the world : rarely available separately.    $2000-3000

201 VAN DIEMEN’S LAND COMPANY.  North west quarter of Van 
Diemen’s Land, including the grants of land belonging to the Van Diemen’s 
Land Company.  London, [1840].  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 37 x 44 
centimetres, central fold.  With 18 other nineteenth-century maps of Tasmania, including 
a few duplicates or variant issues.    $1000-1500 

202 VINCENDON-DUMOULIN, Clement.  Carte des explorations 
exécutées par les corvettes L’Astrolabe et La Zelée dans les regions circum-
polaires.  [Paris, 1847].  Engraved chart, with inset map and 2 vignette illustrations, 
41 x 53 centimetres, central fold.  Some foxing.

From Dumont D’Urville’s Voyage au Pôle Sud et dans L’Océanie.  With another 
copy, 2 copies of the Torres Strait chart from this work, and a copy of the New 
Guinea chart.   $600-800 

203 WELLS, William Henry.  A geographical dictionary; or gazetteer of the 
Australian colonies.  Sydney, 1848.  Octavo, with folding engraved map of Australia, 
hand-coloured, 22 lithographed county maps coloured in outline, 4 etched plates by 
J. Carmichael and large folding engraved map of the County of Cumberland; original 
cloth with printed spine label and large engraved map label on front board.  Some foxing 
on the etched plates as usual.

An excellent copy of the rare issue including the fine map of the County of 
Cumberland.  $2000-3000
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206 [ABORIGINES].  Report from the Select Committee . . . on the 
Aborigines.  Melbourne,1859.  Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp.viii, 
106 and tinted lithographed plate; disbound.  

The plate, drawn and lithographed by Ludwig Becker, comprises two half-
length portraits of Aboriginals in European dress and three Aboriginal skulls.    
  $250-300 

207 ANDERSON, George William, editor.  A new, authentic and complete 
collection of voyages round the world . . . containing a new, authentic, 
entertaining, instructive, full and complete historical account of Captain Cook’s 
first, second, third and last voyages . . . [London, 1784-86].  Folio, printed double 
column, with portrait, allegorical frontispiece, folding map and 150 (of 153) engraved 
maps and plates; later half calf rebacked with the spine mounted (label worn).

An unusually clean and fresh copy.  $1000-1500

208 ANGAS, George French.  Savage life and scenes in Australia and New 
Zealand.  London, 1847.  Two volumes octavo, 12 tinted lithographed plates; original 
gilt-decorated cloth (spines wearing, free endpapers replaced).  Some foxing.  With Mann’s 
Six years’ residence in the Australian provinces, 1839, and Duncan’s Journal of 
a voyage to Australia . . . Six months in Melbourne, 1869.  $300-400

209 ANSON, George.  A voyage round the world in the years MDCCXL, I, II, 
III, IV.  Compiled from his papers and materials by Richard Walter.The fifteenth 
edition.  London, 1776.  Large quarto, with 43 maps and plates, most folding; worn 
contemporary calf.  The Philippines chart torn, chart of the Pacific Ocean with slight tears, 
fore-margin of a few plates frayed from misfolding, stamp on title.   
  $500-700

204 WELLS, William Henry.  A geographical dictionary; or gazetteer of the 
Australian colonies, another copy, without the Cumberland map as usual, in half 
morocco, top edge gilt, other edges uncut, the original engraved map label retained.  
The folding map foxed, but an attractive copy.    $400-600 

205 [WESTERN AUSTRALIA].  Map of Western Australia, showing . . . the 
area leased by the Crown for pastoral purposes on 31st December, 1888 and 
. . . the land divisions under the Land Regulations of 1887.  [London], 1890.  
Coloured lithographed map, about 94 by 62 centimetres; laid down.  

A nice example of this uncommon map.   $500-600
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210 [BARRINGTON].  Memoirs of George Barrington, from his birth in 
MDCCLV to his last conviction at the Bailey on Friday, the 17th of September, 
MDCCXC.  London, 1790.  Octavo, with an engraved frontispiece of Barrington 
detected picking the pocket of Prince Orlow; nineteenth-century half calf, bound without 
the half-title.  Some browning and foxing, but a good copy.  

Garvey B2.    $400-600

211 BARRINGTON, George.  A voyage to Botany Bay, with a description of 
the country, manners, customs, religion &c. of the natives . . . [With] A sequel to 
Barrington’s voyage, comprising an interesting narrative of the transactions and 
behaviour of the convicts, the progress of the colony . . . London, [1800] and 
1801.  Two volumes duodecimo, the first with an engraved frontispiece and title vignette; 
this volume in quarter calf, the second uncut in quarter linen with leather label.  Second 
volume a little stained.  

Garvey AB17 and AB20.    $600-800

212 BARRINGTON, George.  The history of New South Wales . . . London, 
1802.  Octavo, engraved title with coloured vignette, 14 hand-coloured plates and full-
page wood-engraved view in the text, with the half-title; contemporary tree calf (label 
chipped).  Some foxing.

Garvey AB29a.  $600-800 

213 BARRINGTON, George, The history of New South Wales, another copy, 
in contemporary half calf rebacked, lacking the half-title but with the added ‘Directions 
to the binder’ and leaf advertising Barrington’s Voyage.    $400-600

214 [BERNARDIN DE SAINT-PIERRE, Jacques Henri].  A voyage to the 
island of Mauritius . . . the isle of Bourbon, the Cape of Good Hope, &c. With 
observations and reflections upon nature and mankind.  By a French Officer.  
London, 1775.  Octavo; contemporary quarter calf (wearing).  Stamp on title.

First English edition.   $300-400

215 BISCHOFF, James.  Sketch of the history of Van Diemen’s Land.  London, 
1832.  Octavo, large folding coloured map and 2 engraved plates; uncut in original boards 
(corners wearing) neatly rebacked in cloth with printed spine label, leather slipcase. 

A nice copy of the superior issue with the fine map hand-coloured.  $600-800
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216 BISCHOFF, James, Sketch of the history of Van Diemen’s Land, another 
copy, also with the map coloured, in late nineteenth-century half calf.  Some foxing on the 
plates and map.    $400-500

217 [BLAND, William, editor].  Journey of discovery to Port Phillip, New South 
Wales, in 1824 and 1825.  By W.H. Hovell and H. Hume, Esquires.  Second 
edition.  Sydney, 1837.  Octavo; in a contemporary presentation binding of maroon calf, 
the sides with blind-stamped borders within gilt rules, gilt edges, neatly rebacked, the front 
board lettered ‘Capt. Allman from the author.’ A little staining.

Lacking the map, which is supplied in facsimile.  Captain Francis Allman was 
a farmer and police magistrate at Maitland.  In the years 1821-24 he had been 
the founding commandant of the Port Macquarie convict settlement.    
   $800-1000

218 [BLAXLAND, Gregory].  A journal of a tour of discovery across the Blue 
Mountains, New South Wales, in the year 1813.  Maitland, 1904.  Duodecimo, 
pp. 48; half calf retaining the printed wrappers.  Some foxing.

The third edition, to which was added some letters supporting Blaxland’s claim 
to have been the originator of the expedition. $400-600 

219 BLIGH, William.  Voyage à la Mer du Sud.  Paris, 1792.  Octavo, with 2 folding 
charts and folding plate; contemporary patterned boards with leather label (joints wearing).  
Mechanical flaw in last leaf, affecting a couple of letters.  With Arago’s Souvenirs d’un 
aveugle: voyage autour du monde, two volumes, Paris, circa 1840.   $300-400

220 BONWICK, James.  Early days of Melbourne.  Melbourne, 1857.  18mo, 
pp. [iv], 40, wood-engraved frontispiece; original limp cloth with printed label.    
  $300-400

221 BRETON, William Henry.  Excursions in New South Wales, Western 
Australia and Van Diemen’s Land during the years 1830, 1831, 1832, and 1833.  
London, 1833.  Octavo, with aquatint frontispiece and lithographed plate; uncut in 
original boards with printed spine label (joints cracked at head and foot, a little chipped), 
in folding quarter morocco box, gilt-lettered.  Some foxing, waterstain on the second plate.

A very good copy in original state.  $400-600
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222 BROWNRIGG, Rev. Canon Marcus Blake.  The cruise of the Freak.  
A narrative of a visit to the islands in Bass and Banks Straits, with some account 
of the islands.  Launceston, [1872].  Octavo, folding chart (with slight sealed tear) and 
8 tinted lithographed plates; original cloth (back joint wearing), with the bookplate of 
J.W.  Beattie by Norman Lindsay.  A little foxing.   $400-600 

223 BUNCE, Daniel.  Travels with Dr. Leichhardt in Australia.  Melbourne, 
1859.  Duodecimo, with a wood-engraved portrait; original printed boards (a little stained) 
neatly rebacked.  With Stuart’s Explorations across the continent of Australia, 
Melbourne, 1863.    $400-500

224 BURFORD, Robert.  Description of a view of Hobart Town, Van 
Diemen’s Land, and the surrounding country; now exhibiting at the Panorama, 
Strand.  London, 1831.  Octavo, pp. 12, with folding engraved plate (slightly stained, 
short stub tear); later wrappers in a quarter morocco folding box (stained).

Very scarce.  $600-800

225 BURFORD, Robert.  Description of a view of the town of Sydney, 
New South Wales; the harbour of Port Jackson and surrounding country, now 
exhibiting in the Panorama, Leicester-Square.  London, 1829.  Octavo, pp. 16 and 
folding engraved panorama; original plain wrappers, in folding quarter morocco box.  Tiny 
mechanical flaw in last leaf affecting a few letters.    $800-1000 

226 [BURKE AND WILLS].  The Burke and Wills Exploring Expedition.  
An account of the crossing the continent of Australia from Cooper’s Creek to 
Carpentaria.  Reprinted from ‘The Argus’.  Melbourne, 1861.  Octavo, pp. 32 
double column; original printed wrappers (a bit stained and slightly worn), in folding cloth 
box.  Some foxing.  

Wantrup 163: the first issue of the first edition. $400-600

227 [BURKE AND WILLS].  The Burke and Wills Exploring Expedition: 
an account of the crossing the continent of Australia from Cooper’s Creek to 
Carpentaria.  With biographical sketches of Robert O’Hara Burke and William 
John Wills.  Melbourne, 1861.  Octavo, pp. iv, 36 double column, frontispiece portraits 
of Burke and Wills; original printed wrappers, bookplate of Mabel Brookes.  Some early 
staining.  

Wantrup 164a.    $400-600
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228 [BURKE AND WILLS].  The Burke and Wills Exploring Expedition : 
an account of the crossing the continent of Australia from Cooper’s Creek to 
Carpentaria.  With biographical sketches of Robert O’Hara Burke and William 
John Wills.  Melbourne, 1861.  Octavo, pp. iv, 36 double column, frontispiece portraits 
of Burke and Wills and folding lithographed route map; original printed wrappers(laid 
down, with new backstrip, inner margin of title and frontispiece strengthened).  With 
a lengthy manuscript notice of John King, the survivor of the expedition, added at the end 
in an early hand.

Wantrup 165a.   $800-1000

229 CARBONI, Raffaello.  The Eureka stockade.  The consequence of some 
pirates wanting on quarter-deck a rebellion.  With introduction by Herbert 
V. Evatt and illustrated by W.E. Pidgeon.  Sydney, Sunnybrook Press, 1942.  
Quarto; original quarter cloth and decorated boards in dustjacket and plain card slipcase.  
Edition limited to 150 copies signed by Evatt, Pidgeon, and the publisher, Ernest E. Shea.
  $400-600

230 CHINESE IMMIGRATION.  Report from the Select Committee of 
the Legislative Council on the subject of Chinese immigration, together with 
the proceedings of the Committee and minutes of evidence.  Melbourne, 1857.  
Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. [viii], 28; disbound, fine. With 2 related 
Papers, each single leaf.

Chaired by J.P. Fawkner, the Committee was ‘appointed to frame a Bill to control 
the flood of Chinese immigration setting in to this Colony, and effectually 
prevent the gold fields of Australia Felix from becoming the property of the 
Emperor of China and of the Mongolian and Tartar hordes of Asia’.  Including 
lengthy testimony by the Chinese merchant Kong Meng.   $250-300

231 COLLINS, David.  An account of the English Colony in New South Wales, 
from its first settlement in January, 1788, to August, 1801 . . . and an account of 
a voyage performed by Captain Flinders and Mr Bass, by which the existence 
of a strait separating Van Diemen’s Land from the continent of New Holland 
was ascertained.  The second edition.  London, 1804.  Quarto, frontispiece portrait, 
2 charts (one folding) and 31 plates (8 in the text, of which 2 are coloured); contemporary 
green morocco, the sides with wide gilt anthemion borders (rebacked mounting the gilt 
spine).The folding chart torn and poorly repaired, some waterstaining on the plates.    
  $600-800 
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232 COOK, James.  A voyage towards the South Pole and round the world.  
London, 1777.  Two volumes quarto, with large folding chart (laid down and a little 
defective) and 62 of 63 other charts and plates (a few with minor defects); modern calf.  
Library stamps to the text, second title-leaf defective.

Offered as a collection of plates; lacking ‘Woman of Easter Island’.   $800-1000

233 COOK, James.  [The text volumes of the French octavo editions of the 
official accounts of the first and third voyages.  Paris, 1774-85].  Eight volumes, 
folding table in the second work; uniform contemporary mottled calf (a little worn or 
wormed).  Some browning in a few volumes.     $400-600

234 COOK, James and KING, James.  A voyage to the Pacific Ocean . . . in the 
years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 1780.  London, 1784.  Four volumes octavo, large 
folding chart (with sealed tear) and 58 other charts and plates, some folding; contemporary 
sprinkled calf neatly rebacked, with the half-titles (not called for in the first volume).    
    $800-1000

235 CUNNINGHAM, Peter.  Two years in New South Wales.  London, 1827.  
Two volumes duodecimo; later half calf, spines fully gilt.  A few leaves a little stained.  
With Bennett’s Wanderings in New South Wales, Batavia, Pedir Coast, Singapore 
and China, two volumes, 1834, presentation copy; Lang’s Historical and statistical 
account of New South Wales, two volumes, 1837; and Flanagan’s History of New 
South Wales, two volumes, 1862.    $300-400

236 DELANO, Amasa.  Narrative of voyages and travels in the northern and 
southern hemispheres . . . Boston, 1817.  Octavo, with folding chart and 2 plates; 
contemporary tree calf rebacked.  Foxed as usual, some waterstaining.

Peter Dillon’s copy, signed at the head of the title, and with another interesting 
early provenance recorded on the recto of the frontispiece.    $400-600

237 ELLIS, William.  Zuverlässige Nachricht von der dritten und letzen Reise 
der Capitains Cook und Clerke . . . in den Jahren von 1776 bis 1780.  Frankfurt 
and Leipzig, 1783.  Octavo, with a folding map (torn, with old paper repair); later 
boards.  Stamp erased from title.

Rare: Trove records only the National Library copy.    $600-800

238 EVANS, George William.  A geographical, historical and topographical 
description of Van Diemen’s Land . . . London, 1822.  Octavo, with a folding 
engraved view as frontispiece; uncut in half calf.  Blank strip from head of title, frontispiece 
foxed and with a fold split skilfully repaired.    $300-400
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239 EVANS, George William.  Voyage à la Terre de Van Diemen.  Paris, 1825.  
Octavo, with folding lithographed view and large folding engraved map; uncut in original 
wrappers (backstrip worn, label chipped).  Some foxing and light marginal staining, the 
map in fine state.  $400-600

240 EYRIÈS, Jean Baptiste Benoît, editor.  Abrégé des voyages modernes, 
depuis 1780 jusqu’à nos jours.  Paris, 1822-24.  Fourteen volumes octavo, aquatint 
frontispiece in each; contemporary quarter calf (extremities slightly worn), spines gilt-
decorated with the labels on raised panels, top edges gilt, others uncut.  Some foxing.

Scarce.  The first six volumes are devoted almost entirely to voyages to Australia 
and the Pacific.  Ferguson 862 (unseen).    $800-1200

241 FIELD, Barron, editor.  Geographical memoirs on New South Wales, 
by various hands.  London, 1825.  Octavo, aquatint frontispiece after J. W. Lewin, 
4 folding engraved maps and 2 folding engraved botanical plates; contemporary half calf 
(broken).  Title foxed, occasional staining.    $300-400

242 FLINDERS, Matthew.  Reise nach dem Austral-Lande . . . in den Jahren 
1801, 1802 und 1803.  Weimar, 1816.  Octavo, with a folding map coloured in outline; 
contemporary half calf with red and green labels (slightly rubbed).  Some foxing.

Rare German edition.    $600-800

243 FORSTER, Johann Reinhold.  Bemerkungen ubër Gegandstände der 
physischen Erdbeschreibung.  Naturgeschichte und sittlichen Philosophie auf 
seiner Reise um die Welt . . . Berlin, 1783.  Octavo, large folding chart (with slight 
sealed tear) and one other folding chart, folding language table; contemporary boards 
(rubbed), in folding quarter calf box.  A little soiled and foxed.

Rare German edition of J. R. Forster’s Observations made during a voyage round the 
world, 1778; edited by Georg Forster.    $600-800

244 FORTIS, Alberto.  Travels into Dalmatia.  London, 1778.  Quarto, with 
2 folding maps and 17 plates, most folding; contemporary tree calf, spine panelled with gilt 
swan ornaments (back joint cracked, extremities slightly worn), with the half-title.  A very 
good, large copy.  $800-1000 

245 GARRAN, Andrew, editor.  The picturesque atlas of Australasia.  [Sydney, 
1886].  Three volumes large folio, profusion of maps, plates and illustrations; publisher’s 
half morocco (a little rubbed), the cloth sides elaborately gilt-lettered, gilt edges.  Some 
foxing.    $200-300
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246 [GILL, S. T.].  Victoria illustrated.  Melbourne, Sands & Kenny, 1857.  
Oblong quarto, with 46 steel-engraved plates including pictorial title, errata slip; original 
gilt-decorated cloth (spine wearing), gilt edges.  Some marginal staining.    $400-500

247 GILES, Ernest.  Geographic travels in Australia from 1872 to 1874.  
Melbourne, 1875.  Octavo, folding map (with a short repaired tear); original gilt-
decorated cloth (head and foot of spine worn).  Some foxing. Inscribed on the half-title by 
Baron von Mueller ‘to Dr W. P. Gibbons of Alameda, California, from the originator of 
these enterprises’.  With Landsborough’s Journal of . . . expedition from Carpentaria 
in search of Burke & Wills, 1862, and Mann’s Eight months with Dr Leichhardt 
in the years 1846-47, 1888.  $600-800 

248 GRANT, James.  Bericht von einer Entdeckungs-Reise nach Neu-Süd-
Wallis.  Weimar, 1807.  Octavo, with a folding chart; bound with two other works (on 
St. Helena and Corfu) as issued, in modern calf.   $400-600

249 GREY, George.  Journals of two expeditions of discovery in north-west 
and western Australia during the years 1837, 38, and 39.  London, 1841.  Two 
volumes octavo, 2 folding maps in endpocket and 20 lithographed plates, some coloured; 
original blind-stamped and gilt-decorated cloth (slightly worn, endpapers replaced), 
bookplate of Eric Glenie Bonython.  A little foxing, but cleaner than usual, a very good set.   
   $800-1000

 

250 GRIFFITH, Charles.  The present state and prospects of the Port Phillip 
District of New South Wales.  Dublin, 1845.  Duodecimo, with wood-engraved 
frontispiece and text illustrations; original cloth.  A little foxing.

Scarce.  The Edge Partington copy, with bookplate.  $600-800

251 GOULD, John & Elizabeth, del. & lith. Maluris lamberti.  [London, 1848].  
Hand-coloured lithograph, 45 x33 centimetres; framed and glazed.  Slight spotting.  
Lambert’s Wren.  $400-500

252 HART, William, del. & lith. Paradisea augustae victoriae.  [London, 1891-
98].  Hand-coloured lithograph, 48 x 35 centimetres; framed and glazed.

The Greater Bird-of-paradise, from Bowdler Sharpe’s Monograph of the 
Paradiseidae.    $600-800
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253 HART, William and GOULD, John, del. and lith. Uranornis rubra.  [London, 
1891-98].  Hand-coloured lithograph, 48 x 35 centimetres; framed and glazed.  

The Red Bird-of-paradise from Bowdler Sharpe; first published as Paradisea 
sanguinea in Gould’s Birds of New Guinea.   $500-600

254 HART, William, del. & lith.  Diphyllodes hunsteini.  [London, 1891-98].  
Hand-coloured lithograph, 48 x35 centimetres; tipped to mount.

From Bowler Sharpe.  With 3 other plates from this work.   $500-600

255 HASSEL, G. Vollständige und neueste Erdbeschreibung von Australien.  
Weimar, 1825.  Octavo; contemporary half calf.  Small marginal repair to first two leaves.

Compendium of some 900 pages on Australia and the islands of the Pacific.    
   $300-400

256 HENDERSON, John.  Observations on the colonies of New South Wales 
and Van Diemen’s Land.  Calcutta, 1832.  Octavo, with 3 lithographed plates; old half 
morocco (joints rubbed).    $400-600

257 HODGKINSON, Clement.  Australia, from Port Macquarie to Moreton 
Bay . . . first explored and surveyed by order of the Colonial Government.  
London, 1845.  Octavo, engraved map and 7 aquatint plates; uncut in later quarter roan 
(rubbed).  Plates and map foxed.  $400-600

258 HOOD, John.  Australia and the east: being a journal narrative of a voyage 
to New South Wales in an emigrant ship; with a residence of some months 
in Sydney and the bush, in the years 1841 and 1842.  London, 1843.  Octavo; 
original cloth (spine faded).  With Macarthur’s New South Wales, its present state 
and future prospects, 1837, presentation copy; and Balfour’s Sketch of New South 
Wales, 1845.    $300-400

259 HOWITT, Richard.  Impressions of Australia Felix, during four years’ 
residence in that colony.  London, 1845.  Small octavo, with a lithographed frontispiece 
(a little stained); original cloth (spine wearing).  With Earp’s The gold colonies of 
Australia, 1852; Kelly’s Two years in Victoria, second edition, two volumes in one, 
1860; and Westgarth’s The Colony of Victoria, 1864.    $300-400
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260 HUME, Hamilton.  A brief statement of facts in connection with an 
overland expedition from Lake George to Port Phillip in 1824.  Third edition, 
with addenda.  Yass, 1874.  Octavo, with a lithographed portrait; original limp cloth 
with printed label on front board (spine wearing), bookplate of H. L. White.  Some early 
foxing, portrait a little waterstained.  

The fullest edition.    $500-600

261 HUNTER, John.  Reise nach Neu-Südwallis . . . Mit Anmerkungen 
von J.R. Forster.  Berlin, 1794.  Octavo, with 2 folding charts and 2 folding plates; 
contemporary half calf (slightly worn).    $300-400

262 INGLETON, Geoffrey.  Matthew Flinders, navigator and chartmaker.  [And] 
FLINDERS, Matthew.  Private journal, 1803-1814.  London and Melbourne, 
1986.  Two volumes small folio, the first profusely illustrated, partly in colour, the second 
being a facsimile of Flinders’s manuscript journal kept during his captivity in Mauritius; 
quarter leather, gilt edges, in labelled cloth slipcase.  The finely produced de luxe issue with 
the additional volume, limited to 550 signed and numbered sets.    $400-500

263 LABILLARDIÈRE, Jacques J. H. de. Atlas pour servir à la relation du voyage 
à la recherche de La Pérouse . . . pendant les années 1791, 1792 [1793 and 1794].  
Paris, [1800].  Large folio, with engraved title, large folding map and 43 engraved plates; 
contemporary quarter calf with leather label on front board (front joint broken, papering 
defective).  Title and map creased, some foxing and staining.   $1000-1500

264 LA PÉROUSE, Jean François Galoup.  A voyage round the world in the 
years 1785, 1786, 1787 and 1788.  London, J. Johnson, 1798.  Three volumes octavo, 
with 42 maps and plates, some folding; later marbled calf.  A little foxing, stab-holes through 
inner margin (and in a few cases into the image) in the third volume. $800-1000

265 LA PÉROUSE, Jean François Galoup.  La Perousen’s Entdeckungsreisen 
in den Jahren 1785, 1786, 1787, und 1788.  Leipzig, 1799.  Two volumes octavo, 
with portrait, folding map and 5 folding plates; contemporary boards neatly rebacked.  
Some foxing.

Rare German edition.  Ferguson 293, recording only the National Library copy; 
no others on Trove.  $600-800 
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266 LEE, Ida.  Early explorers in Australia, from the log-books and journals.  
London, [1925].  Thick octavo, folding endpocket map and numerous other maps and 
plates, some folding; original cloth in pictorial dustjacket (a little defective, but rare).  
With Collingridge’s The discovery of Australia, 1895, his The first discovery 
of Australia and New Guinea, 1906, and Stevens, New light on the discovery 
of Australia, 1930.   $300-400

267 LEICHHARDT, Ludwig.  Journal of an overland expedition in Australia 
from Moreton Bay to Port Essington, a distance of upwards of 3000 miles, during 
the years 1844-1845.  London, 1847.  Octavo, with 7 mezzotint plates; contemporary 
calf with gilt insignia on the sides, rebacked.  A very good, clean copy.   $500-600

268 LEICHHARDT, Ludwig, Journal of an overland expedition, another copy, 
in later marbled wrappers with printed spine label, in folding quarter calf box, spine fully 
gilt.    $400-500 

269 LEIGH, W.H.  Reconnoitering voyages and travels with adventures in 
. . . South Australia . . . London, 1839.  Octavo, with 7 lithographed plates and title 
vignette; nineteenth-century polished calf (wearing), spine fully gilt, by Rivière.  With 
Bennett’s Historical and descriptive account of South Australia, 1843; and Stow’s 
South Australia, Adelaide, 1883.   $300-400

270 LESSEPS.  J. B. Barthélemy de.  Journal historique du voyage de M. de Lesseps, 
Consul de France, employé dans l’expédition de M. le comte de La Pérouse . . . 
depuis l’instant où il a quitté les frégates françoises au port Saint-Pierre & Saint-
Paul du Kamschatka, jusqu’à son arrivé en France, le 17 Octobre 1788.  Paris, 
1790.  Two volumes octavo, with 2 folding maps and a folding plate, errata leaf in the second 
volume; later half calf.  Second title leaf partly backed to repair a short tear.

First edition. $400-600

271 LESSEPS, J. B. Barthélemy de.  Reise von Kamtschatka nach Frankreich.  
Riga and Leipzig, 1791.  Two volumes in one, octavo, with a folding map; uncut in 
contemporary boards.  A few stamps.  

Rare.  Ferguson 108 (unseen); no copy traced in Australian libraries.  $600-800
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272 [LINDNER, Friedrich Ludwig].  Neueste Lander-und Volkerkunde.  Ein 
geographisches Lesebuch für alle Stände.  Sechszehuter Bande.  Australien.  
Prague, 1815.  Octavo, 3 folding charts (2 coloured in outline), 17 folding plates and 
folding table; contemporary boards with leather spine label.  A nice copy, bound without 
the separate title.   $800-1000

273 [LONG, Edward].  The history of Jamaica.  London, 1774.  Three volumes 
quarto, with 16 maps and plates, some folding; contemporary calf (wearing), spines 
panelled with red and green labels.  Browned, stamp and inked number on titles, the 
maps and plates all very good.   $1500-2000

274 McKINLAY, John.  Journal of exploration in the interior of Australia (Burke 
Relief Expedition).  Melbourne, [1863].  Octavo, with 3 folding maps in endpocket; 
original cloth (head and foot of spine wearing).  Text spotted as always. $300-400

275 MATTHEWS, L. Harrison.  South Georgia.  The British Empire’s 
Subantarctic outpost.  A synopsis of the history of the island.  Bristol, 1931.  
Octavo, photographic plates, map and text illustrations; original cloth (back board lightly 
marked).  Occasional foxing.

Renard 1014: ‘One of the great rarities of Antarctic literature’.   $600-800

276 [MELVILLE, Henry].  Van Diemen’s Land; comprehending a variety of 
statistical and other information likely to be interesting to the emigrant as well 
as to the general reader.  Hobart Town, 1833.  Duodecimo; original quarter calico 
with printed spine label.  A fine copy.  

Ferguson 1676 (a), the primary binding.   $800-1000

277 MEREDITH, Louisa Anne.  Some of my bush friends in Tasmania.  Native 
flowers, berries and insects drawn from life.  London, 1860.  [With] Bush friends 
in Tasmania.  Last series.  London, 1891.  Two volumes folio, with chromo-lithographed 
plates; original gilt-decorated cloth (the first volume recased).  Some foxing, a few small stamps 
in the second volume, which was limited to 700 signed and numbered copies.   $600-800
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278 MITCHELL, Sir Thomas Livingstone.  Australian geography, with the 
shores of the Pacific and those of the Indian Ocean.  Designed for the use of 
schools in New South Wales.  Sydney, 1850.  Duodecimo, with folding engraved map, 
tipped-in printed slip; original cloth (hinges weakened) with fragment of printed spine label.

Phillip Parker King’s copy, signed by him on the front endpaper, and with 
a number of his notes and corrections.  Where Mitchell records that ‘the South 
Alligator River [in Arnhem Land] was traced by Capt. King more than one 
hundred miles up from its mouth’, King corrects the distance to 36 miles.    
  $500-600

279 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone.  Journal of an expedition into the 
interior of tropical Australia in search of a route from Sydney to the Gulf 
of Carpentaria.  London, 1848.  Octavo, 7 engraved maps (4 folding), 10 tinted 
lithographed plates and one wood-engraved plate, text illustrations; nineteenth-century 
half red calf (slightly rubbed), spine fully gilt with red and green labels, by Larkins.  A very 
good, clean copy. $800-1000

280 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone, Journal of an expedition into the 
interior of tropical Australia, another copy, in contemporary calf neatly rebacked.  
Small marginal waterstain on a few leaves.   $400-600

281 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone.  Three expeditions into the interior 
of eastern Australia.  With descriptions of the recently explored region of 
Australia Felix and of the present colony of New South Wales.  Second edition, 
carefully revised.  London, 1839.  Two volumes octavo, lithographed pictorial titles, 
folding coloured engraved map in endpocket, 2 other engraved maps (one coloured) and 
49 lithographed plates (some coloured, two in endpocket); contemporary half green calf 
with red and black labels (second volume skilfully rebacked with the spine mounted).  
A little foxing.  $600-800 

282 NAPIER, Francis.  Notes of a voyage from New South Wales to the north 
coast of Australia.  [Glasgow, 1876].  Octavo, mounted photographic portrait, 4 folding 
maps, 8 lithographed plates, text map and illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (joints 
repaired).  Some foxing.

Scarce privately printed account of Cadell’s expedition to the coasts and coastal 
rivers of Arnhem Land in 1867.    $600-800
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283 NICHOLAS, John Liddiard.  Narrative of a voyage to New Zealand 
performed in the years 1814 and 1815, in company with the Rev. Samuel 
Marsden.  London, 1817.  Two volumes octavo, folding engraved map and one other 
engraved map, 4 plates (one folding); nineteenth-century half navy calf with red labels, 
half-titles present, bookplate in each volume of Sir John Lubbock.  A little foxing, small 
defect in gutter of second frontispiece very slightly affecting the image.   $600-800

284 NORMAN, William Henry.  Exploration expedition.  Letter from 
Commander Norman reporting on the return of the ‘Victoria’ . . . with reports 
and correspondence [And] Report of Commander Norman of H.M.C.S. 
‘Victoria’, together with copy of the journal on the late expedition to the Gulf 
of Carpentaria.  Melbourne, [1862].  Two Victorian Parliamentary Papers, small folio, 
pp.32 + 52; stab-sewn as issued.  With the Progress report of the Exploration 
Committee of the Royal Society of Victoria for 1861, 1862, in the original printed 
envelope, and Sir Henry Barkly’s President’s inaugural address to the Society, 1860.

Norman’s reports on the Burke and Wills relief expedition, including also 
the journals of Landsborough and Walker; together with the Royal Society’s 
response to the tragic result of the expedition organised under its auspices and 
Barkly’s address referring to it.  $400-600

285 OGLE, Nathaniel.  The Colony of Western Australia.  London, 1839.  
Octavo, folding coloured map, 4 lithographed plates (2 folding), 4 folding tables of 
landholders; original cloth (rebacked mounting the lettered panel from spine, extremities 
worn).  Some foxing.

The map, supplied, is a combined map of Van Diemen’s Land and Western 
Australia published in 1833 by Chapman and Hall.    $400-600

286 OXLEY, John.  Journals of two expeditions into the interior of New 
South Wales.  London, 1820.  Quarto, 3 folding maps, folding etched plate, 5 aquatint 
plates (2 hand-coloured) and 2 folding tables; contemporary calf, spine fully gilt with red 
and olive labels, blind-stamped border on the sides within gilt rules (a few scrapes).  Some 
foxing on the plates as usual, small stain on the title and dedication leaf, the first leaf of 
the introduction in facsimile.

Attractively bound copy, lacking one leaf.  $1500-2000

287 [PATERSON, George] ‘A Literary Gentleman’.  The history of New 
South Wales.  Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1811.  Octavo, with 2 folding maps and 
3 plates; contemporary tree calf neatly rebacked.

A nice copy of the first, anonymous, issue.    $800-1000
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288 PENNANT, Thomas.  Arctic zoology.  London, 1784-87.  Three volumes 
quarto, including Supplement, with 2 folding maps(both with stub tear, the second also 
splitting along a fold), 24 plates and 2 title vignettes, errata leaf at end of the second 
volume; contemporary tree calf, spines panelled with gilt swan ornaments (a little worn, 
joints of the second volume cracking).  One preliminary gathering bound out of sequence 
in the first volume.  An attractive set.   $1000-1500

289 PÉRON, François.  A voyage of discovery to the Southern Hemisphere 
. . . during the years 1801, 1802, 1803 and 1804.  London, 1809.  Octavo, with 
2 folding plates; late nineteenth-century quarter calf.  Some foxing and browning, as 
usual, a few pencilled marginal notes.   $400-600

290 PHILLIP, Arthur.  Reise nach Neu-Süd-Wales.  Nuremberg, 1791.  Two 
volumes in one, octavo, with a portrait, 7 folding engraved plates, and a folding table; old 
speckled boards with manuscript spine label.  A little foxing, some pen-strokes added to 
the two title-pages.

Rare; the second volume including a translation of Gilbert’s Voyage from New 
South Wales to Canton.  Ferguson 114, collation omitting the plates: but see the 
following lot, which is the publisher’s separate issue of these plates.  $400-600

291 [PHILLIP].  Abbildung eineger Landschaften von Neu-Süd-Wales . . . 
Als erläuternde Beilage zur Beschriebung von Phillip’s Reise nach Neu-Süd-
Wales.  Nuremberg, 1791.  Oblong quarto, with 8 plates (waterstained, one detached); 
contemporary limp boards retaining the printed wrappers.  Lacking a leaf of letterpress.

Ferguson 115.  $400-600

292 [PHILLIP].  Magazin von Merkwürdigen neuen Reisebeschreibungen.  
Erster Band.  Berlin, 1790.  Octavo; contemporary half calf with red and green labels.  
A fine copy.

Containing the first German translations of Phillip’s Voyage to Botany Bay and 
Gilbert’s Voyage from New South Wales to Canton: pp. 1-212 with 2 folding charts 
and 5 plates.    $400-600

293 [PHILLIP].  Another copy of the Magazin von Merkwürdigen neuen 
Reisebeschreibungen, Erster Band, 1790, in contemporary boards (a bit stained), maps 
and plates foxed.  With a German translation of Turnbull’s Voyage round the world, 
Vienna, 1806; and the second volume, by Freycinet, of one of the German editions of his 
and Péron’s account of the Baudin expedition, Weimar, 1819.    $400-600
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294 PHILLIP, Arthur.  The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay.  Dublin, 
Printed by the United Company of Booksellers, [1790].  Duodecimo, with an 
engraved frontispiece; contemporary half calf (lightly worn).  Corner from B8 affecting 
only a single letter, printing flaw in F7 affecting a few words.

Ferguson 94: ‘A rare pirated edition’.    $600-800

295 PLANT, Johann Traugott.  Handbuch einer vollständigen Erdbeschreibung 
und Geschichte Polynesiens oder des fünsten Erdtheils.  Leipzig, 1793-99.  Two 
volumes octavo; contemporary boards (spine papering deficient).  Lacking the map, a few 
old stamps.

Rare.  Including a lengthy account of New Holland (volume 2, pp. 1-164).  
Ferguson 167.   $400-600

296 REID, Thomas.  Two voyages to New South Wales and Van Diemen’s 
Land.  London, 1822.  Octavo; contemporary roan.  Title dusted, slight foxing.  
   $300-400

297 RIVERINE HERALD, ECHUCA AND MOAMA ADVERTISER.  
Echuca, 1 July 1863-31 December 1864.  Volume 1 number 1 - volume 2 
number 93 (numbered consecutively), lacking numbers 11 and 21; large folio, 
worn contemporary half calf, with loss to spine.  One issue defective, but generally in very 
good, crisp condition.  Rare.    $400-600

298 ROYAL BOTANIC GARDENS, MELBOURNE.  Large watercolour view, 
circa 1880, unsigned, 45 x 90 centimetres; tipped to mount.

Showing Guilfoyle’s ornamental lake in what was then known as the Melbourne 
Botanic Garden, with Government House in the background.    $300-400

299 SPENCER, Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J.  The Arunta.  London, 1927.  Two 
volumes octavo, folding map and numerous plates, some coloured; original grey cloth in 
dustjackets.    $400-600
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300 STONEY, Capt. H. Butler.  A residence in Tasmania: with a descriptive 
tour through the island from Macquarie Harbour to Circular Head.  London, 
1856.  Octavo, with double-page map and 8 tinted lithographed plates, text illustrations; 
contemporary calf elaborately gilt (rubbed), gilt edges.  With Wait’s Letters from 
Van Dieman’s Land, 1843; Fenton’s History of Tasmania, 1884; Elliston’s Hobart 
Town Almanack, 1837, lacking the frontispiece; and Wood’s Van Diemen’s Land 
Royal Kalendar, 1848.    $400-500

301 STRZELECKI, Paul Edmond de.  Physical description of New South 
Wales and Van Diemen’s Land.  London, 1845.  Thick octavo, folding coloured map, 
17 lithographed plates (3 tinted, including portraits of Jenny and Jemmy, Tasmanian 
Aboriginals, after Thomas Bock) and 5 engraved plates (one folding); original cloth 
(rebacked mounting the spine).  A few slight stains.  $300-400

302 STURT, Charles.  Narrative of an expedition into central Australia . . . 
during the years 1844, 5, and 6.  London, 1849.  Two volumes octavo, with folding 
engraved map, 10 engraved or lithographed plates (4 hand-coloured and 2 tinted); uncut 
in binder’s cloth, bookplates of R.S. Fox.  A little foxing.  $600-800 

303 STURT, Charles.  Two expeditions into the interior of southern Australia, 
during the years 1828, 1829, 1830 and 1831.  London, 1833.  Two volumes octavo, 
large folding engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, and one other engraved map, 13 
lithographed plates (4 coloured), with the half-titles; later half calf.  A little foxing, short 
repaired stub tear in the folding map, contemporary name at head of first title.

First edition, a very good set, largely uncut.    $800-1000

304 [SWAN RIVER].  New colony on the Swan River.  [Contained in 
The Quarterly Review, Number LXXVIII, London, 1829].  Octavo, pp. 315-344, 
including a full- page wood-engraved map; uncut in original printed wrappers (backstrip 
deficient).  

A substantial early article, with one of the first maps of the new settlement.  
Scarce in the wrappers.   $500-600
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305 THE SYDNEY STANDARD & COLONIAL ADVOCATE.  Sydney, 
7 January-30 September, 1839.  Volume 1 numbers 1-39, all published, lacking 
numbers 10 and 13; large folio, bound with 29 issues of other Sydney newspapers of 
the period, all uncut, in worn contemporary half calf with the ticket of the Sydney binder 
Moffitt.  Two sealed tears without loss, generally in excellent, crisp condition.

A nearly complete file of this very rare Sydney newspaper, together with 24 issues 
of The Colonist, 2 of The Australasian Chronicle, and one each of The Sydney 
Herald, The Free Press and Commercial Journal, and The Australian.  Trove records 
only the Mitchell Library file and a run from March in the SLV.    
  $1000-1500

306 TENCH, Watkin.  A narrative of the expedition to Botany Bay.  Dublin, 
1789.  Octavo; bound after Keate’s Account of the Pelew Islands, London, 1788, in 
contemporary half calf.  Browned.  $800-1000

307 TENCH, Watkin.  Geschichte von Port Jackson in Neuholland von 1788 
bis 1792.  Hamburg, 1794.  Octavo, with a folding chart; modern boards.  One opening 
a little stained.    $500-600

308 TERRY, Frederick.  Landscape scenery illustrating Sydney, Parramatta, 
Richmond, Maitland, Windsor and Port Jackson, New South Wales.  Sydney, 
1855.  Oblong quarto, engraved title with vignette and 39 engraved plates, errata slip; 
original gilt-decorated cloth (rebacked in leather with new endpapers), gilt edges.    
   $500-600

309 TROEDEL, Charles, printer and publisher.  Swanston St.  [Drawn 
& lithographed by François Cogné].  Melbourne, [1864].  Tinted lithograph, 28 x 
38 centimetres; tipped to mount.    $600-800 

310 TROEDEL, Charles, printer & publisher .  Elizabeth Street.  [Lithographed 
by Edward Gilks, after a photograph by Charles Nettleton].  Melbourne, [1864].  
Tinted lithograph, 29 x 37 centimetres; tipped to mount.    $400-600 

311 TROEDEL, Charles, printer & publisher.  View on Eastern Hill, from Half 
Way House, Albert St. [After Henry Gritten ].  Melbourne, [1864].  Tinted 
lithograph, 27x 36 centimetres; tipped to mount.    $400-600
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312 TUCKEY, James Hingston.  Bericht von einer Reise nach Neu-Süd-
Wallis um zu Port Philipp . . . Weimar, 1805.  Octavo; contemporary boards (wearing, 
rebacked).  A little foxed.    $300-400

313 TURNBULL, John.  Reise um die Welt oder eigentlich nach Australien 
in den Jahren 1800, 1801, 1802, 1803, und 1804.  [Bound with, as issued, Thomas 
Lindley’s Reise nach Brasilien].  Weimar, 1806.  Octavo; uncut and unopened in 
original plain wrappers, in quarter calf folding box.    $300-400 

314 TURNBULL, John.  Reise um die Welt in den Jahren 1800, 1801, 1802, 
1803, und 1804.  Berlin, 1806.  Octavo; uncut in contemporary boards.  Stamp at 
head of title.  Neues Magazin von merkwürdigen Reisebeschreibungen, Band 27.  
With Keate’s Nachrichten von den Pelew-Inseln, Hamburg, 1789.   $300-400

315 TURNBULL, John.  A voyage round the world, in the years 1800, 1801, 
1802, 1803, and 1804.  London, 1813.  Quarto; uncut in original boards (some 
losses to papering on sides), with later manuscript spine label, in folding quarter calf box.  
Occasional foxing, a little worming in gutter of first few gatherings.

A very good copy in original state.  The enlarged second edition, including a 
‘Narrative of the proceedings of the Geographe and Naturaliste, sent on a voyage 
of discovery by the French Government’.    $800-1000

316 VANCOUVER, George.  Voyage de découvertes, à l’Océan Pacifique du 
Nord et autour du monde exécuté en 1790, 1791, 1792, 1793, 1794 et 1795.  
Paris, [1800-02].  Five volumes octavo and large folio atlas with 10 double-page charts 
and 6 plates of coastal views; the text volumes in wearing contemporary quarter calf, 
spines gilt-decorated, the atlas in later quarter calf.  Charts and plates dampstained, with 
some tissue repairs.    $1000-2000

317 VOYAGE PITTORESQUE AUTOUR DU MONDE.  Resumé des 
voyages de découvertes . . . publié sous la direction de M. Dumont D’Urville.  
Paris 1834-35.  Two volumes large octavo, double column, with 6 folding maps and very 
numerous engraved plates; contemporary half calf (the second volume neatly rebacked with 
the spine mounted).  A little foxing.    $300-400

318 WARBURTON, Peter Egerton.  Journey across the western interior of 
Australia.  London, 1875.  Octavo, folding coloured route map (splitting along folds, 
with slight loss) and 9 wood-engraved plates; original gilt-pictorial cloth.   $400-600



[94]

319 WENTWORTH, William Charles.  A statistical account of the British 
settlements in Australasia . . . The third edition . . . embellished with new maps, 
and a view of Sydney.  London, 1824.  Two volumes octavo, two folding maps and 
plate; contemporary half calf.  Occasional foxing.  

A handsome set of the third and best edition.  $600-800

320 WHITE, John.  Voyage à la Nouvelle Galles du Sud . . . Paris, 1795.  Octavo; 
uncut and unopened in original plain wrappers (spine slightly chipped) with contemporary 
manuscript label, in folding cloth box with leather label.

A fine copy of the first French edition, which includes the extensive appended 
commentary of the translator, Charles Pougens.  $500-600

321 [WHITE and BLIGH].  Magazin von merkwürdigen neuen 
Reisebeschreibungen.  Fünster Band.  Berlin, 1791.  Octavo; contemporary half calf 
with red and green labels.

Containing the first German translations of White’s Journal of a voyage to New 
South Wales and Bligh’s Narrative of the mutiny : pp. 1-232 with folding chart and 
4 plates (these a little stained).   $300-400

322 WIDOWSON, Henry.  Present state of Van Diemen’s Land.  London, 
1829.  Octavo, with a folding engraved map; contemporary half calf.  The map foxed, but 
an attractive copy.    $600-800 

323 WIGG, E.S. & SON, publishers.  14 views of old Adelaide, from sketches 
in 1840-1849 by S.T. Gill, F.R. Nixon, S. Calvert & O. Korn.  [Adelaide, 1888].  
Oblong quarto, with pictorial title and 14 tinted lithographed plates; original half roan 
(the cloth boards unevenly sunned).

Ferguson 9924e, recording a note that only 200 copies were printed.  $400-600

324 WILLS, William John.  A successful exploration through the interior of 
Australia from Melbourne to the Gulf of Carpentaria.  From the journals and 
letters of William John Wills.  London, 1863.  Octavo, folding map, frontispiece and 
portrait, with the half-title; contemporary half calf (a little rubbed), spine gilt-decorated.  
Some foxing on the plates and map.    $400-600

325 WILSON, Hardy.  Old colonial architecture in New South Wales and 
Tasmania.  Sydney, The Author, 1924.  Large folio, with 50 mounted collotype 
plates; original batik-patterned gilt boards (slightly worn), with the prospectus and 
order form enclosed.  Edition limited to 1000 signed and numbered copies, published at 
10 guineas.  $600-800
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326 [WILSON, William].  A missionary voyage to the Southern Pacific Ocean 
performed in the years 1796, 1797, 1798 in the Ship Duff, commanded by 
Captain James Wilson.  London, T. Chapman, 1799.  Quarto, 7 folding charts and 
6 plates; later half calf.  Foxing.  With Woodard’s Narrative, second edition, 1805.    
   $400-600

327 WIMMER, G.A.  Neuestes Gemälde von Australien . . . Vienna, 1834.  Octavo, 
with 6 engraved plates; uncut in original printed wrappers.  With the German edition of 
J. D. Lang’s Historical and statistical account of New South Wales, two volumes, 
Quedlinburg and Leipzig, 1840; and another work in two volumes.    $600-800

328 WINNECKE, Charles.  Journal of the Horn Scientific Exploring 
Expedition, 1894.  Adelaide, 1897.  Octavo, with very large folding map, folding 
diagram and 2 folding survey plans (all in endpocket) and 24 photographic plates; neat 
half cloth, with the bookplate of James Edge Partington.  Slight foxing.    $600-800 

329 ZIMMERMANN, Eberhardt August Wilhelm von.  Australien in Hinsicht 
der Erd-Menschen-und Produktenkunde nebst einer allgemeinen Darstellung 
des grossen Oceans . . . Hamburg, 1810.  Two volumes in one, octavo, with a large 
folding map, coloured in outline, in endpocket; later cloth.

A rare and substantial work, with a fine map.   $800-1000




